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3330 Cameron Park Drive, Ste 550
Careron Park, California 95682
{530} 676-6004 ~ Fax: {530} 676-6005

<t SR August 24, 2005
Catts Project No. 2007-0057-01

Mr. Bamey Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re:  Second Dual Phase Extraction Event Report
Former USA Service Station No. 57
10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Chan;

Stratus Environmental, Inc. (Stratus), on behalf of USA Gasoline Corporation (USA), has
prepared this report to document completion of a second petroleum hydrocarbon mass
removal event at former USA Service Station No. 57 (the site), located at 10700
MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California (see Figure 1). Petroleum hydrocarbons were
removed from the subsurface using dual phase extraction (DPE) technology in June and
July 2005. Completion of intermittent DPE as an interim remedial action measure was
approved by Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) in a letter dated
May 9, 2005. This report presents the DPE procedures adopted, tabulated summaries of
field measurements and analytical results, and a discussion of the results.

SITE BACKGROUND

The site is currently an undeveloped, partially paved parcel situated on the western corner
of the intersection of 108™ Avenue and Foothills Boulevard in Oakland, California,
approximately 400 feet west of Interstate 580. This parcel comprises the southeastern
corner of the Foothills Square Shopping Center. It is our understanding that the property
owner intends to re-develop the portion of the Foothills Square Shopping Center formerly
occupied by the site.

USA Station 57 was closed, and the gasoline underground storage tanks (UST’s) were
removed, in July 1994, Approximately 775 cubic yards of impacted soil was excavated
from the vicinity of the UST pit and product lines between August and October 1994,
The approximate former locations of the UST’s and dispenser islands are shown on
Figure 2.

STVIANIS HITYVAH TYLNIWNOHIAND
002 9 ¢ 9Ny

KAUSA Gasoline\0037\Reports\USA 57 Second DPE Event Report.doc
l;] i @ a




Mr. Barney Chan, ACHCSA August 24, 2005
Dual Phase Extraction Event Summary Report 2007-0057-01
Former USA Station 57, Oakland, CA

Page 2

Eight groundwater monitoring wells (5-1, S-2, and MW-3 through MW-8) were installed,
and twelve exploratory soil borings (A through D and B-1 through B-8) were advanced,
in order to assess the extent of subsurface petroleum hydrocarbon impact beneath the site.
This site characterization work was completed between 1987 and 1995. Table 1
summarizes details pertinent to the drilling and well construction activities. The well
network has been monitored and sampled on a quarterly basis since 1995, Depth to
groundwater has been reported in the monitoring wells at depths ranging from
approximately 7 to 21 feet below ground surface (bgs) since groundwater monitoring was
initiated.

Petroleum hydrocarbon impact to soil extends to the saturated zone in the vicinity of the
former UST complex and fuel dispenser islands. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHG}), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX compounds),
methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE), and tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) have historically
been reported in groundwater samples collected beneath the site. The area of impacted
groundwater is predominately situated in the vicinity of wells S-1, §-2, and MW-3.

An 18-day DPE event, using wells S-1, S-2, and MW-3 for extraction, was completed in
July 2004. Wells MW-4 through MW-8 were used for observation of water levels and
induced vacuum. Petroleum hydrocarbon mass removal rates of less than one pound per
day of TPHG were achieved during the event. A Dual Phase Extraction Test Report was
submitted on October 15, 2004, to document completion of this initial DPE event.

DUAL PHASE EXTRACTION EVENT

Prior to mobilizing to the site, a permit to discharge treated air vapors to the atmosphere
was obtained from the Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD), and a
permit to discharge treated groundwater to the sanitary sewer was secured from the East
Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD). BAAQMD, EBMUD, and the property owner
were notified regarding the DPE event schedule. A site-specific health and safety plan
was developed and discussed prior to conducting field activities,

Prior to initiating DPE, the heads of the wells selected for extraction (8-1, S-2, and
MW-3) were temporarily modified to provide a seal for vacuum conditions and to
facilitate insertion of a drop-tube to simultaneously extract soil vapors and groundwater.
The wellheads of wells MW-4 through MW-8 were temporarily modified in order to
allow for the measurement of induced vacuum. Temporary fencing was installed to
isolate the public from the extraction area.

Dual Phase Extraction Equipment

A CBA Equipment, LLC, 400 cubic feet per minute (cfm) thermal oxidizer with a
25-horse power (hp) liquid-ring pump was used to apply vacuum and extract soil vapors
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and groundwater from wells S-1, S§-2, and MW-3. The trailer-mounted system also
housed a 100-gallon water/condensate knockout tank and a 2-hp liquid discharge pump to
drain the knockout tank. A 49-hp propane generator rated at 68 KVA was used to power
the DPE unit. Liquid propane was used as supplemental fuel to maintain combustion
temperatures in the thermal oxidizer.

The liquid ring pump was used to extract groundwater and soil vapors from the
subsurface. The extracted groundwater and soil vapor (dual phase flow) were directed to
the knockout tank. The separated vapors from the knockout tank were directed to the
thermal oxidizer for abatement before discharging to the atmosphere. The groundwater
in the knockout tank of the DPE unit was treated using two USFilter Westates 500-pound
granular activated carbon vessels, connected in series, prior to the discharge to the
sanitary sewer.

Dual Phase Extraction Procedure

The DPE event was conducted by lowering a l-inch diameter drop tube into each
extraction well. The drop tube was situated near the base of each well casing. The liquid
ring pump was used to apply high vacuum (23 to 25 inches Hg) to the drop tube to extract
groundwater and soil vapors from the well. Maximum available vacuum from the liquid
ring pump was 28 inches Hg, or approximately 380 inches of water column.

Wells MW-4 through MW-8 were used as observation wells to monitor for changes in
groundwater elevation and/or induced vacuums during the DPE event. Magnahelic
gauges were used to measure induced vacuum. Hand-operated electric water-level
sounders were used to measure depth-to-groundwater in the observation wells. The DPE
system was equipped to measure the groundwater extraction rate (discharge from the
centrifugal pump after the knockout tank) and the soil vapor flow rate. A flow totalizer
was installed between the carbon vessels and the sewer discharge point to record the
volume of treated groundwater discharged during the DPE event. Influent soil vapor
concentrations were monitored using a photo-ionization detector (PID). Field data sheets
documenting measurements recorded during the DPE event are presented in Appendix A.
Table 2 summarizes observations recorded on the field data sheets.

Soil vapor and groundwater samples were collected during the DPE event to evaluate
performance of the DPE system and to facilitate compliance with the air and water
discharge permits. Soil vapor samples were collected in laboratory supplied tedlar bags,
and groundwater samples were containerized in properly preserved glass vials (voas).
Soil vapor samples were stored in a protective container at ambient air temperature.
Groundwater samples were stored in an ice-chilled cooler until relinquishment to a
laboratory representative.
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Laboratory Analytical Methods

Groundwater samples collected during the DPE event were forwarded to Alpha
Analytical, Inc. (Alpha), a California state-certified laboratory (ELAP #2019), for
chemical analysis under strict chain-of-custody procedures. Air samples were forwarded
to Alpha or Severn Trent Laboratories (STL [ELAP #2496]) for chemical analysis. The
samples were analyzed for TPHG using EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
(Alpha) or EPA Method SW8260B (STL), and for BTEX, MTBE, TBA, ethyl tertiary
butyl ether (ETBE), di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), and tertiary amyl methyl ether (TAME)
using EPA Method SW8260B. Soil vapor analytical results are presented in Table 3, and
groundwater analytical results are presented in Table 4. Certified analytical reports with
chain-of-custody documentation are included in Appendix B.

DPE Event Results
Field data collected from extraction and observation wells are summarized in Table 2.

¢ The applied wellhead vacuum ranged from 23 to 25 inches Hg, with influent soil
vapor flow rates in the range of 23 to 39.4 cfm, and an average groundwater
extraction rate of 1.12 gpm. A total of 34,340 gallons of extracted groundwater
was treated using the carbon vessels and discharged to the sanitary sewer.

e Drawdowns of 0.18 feet and 2.27 feet were observed in observation wells MW-5
and MW-8, respectively. DPE appears to have caused “mounding” of
groundwater elevations in the vicinity of wells MW-4 and MW-7.

e Influent TPHG, benzene, and MTBE concentrations in soil vapor were reported at
160 milligrams per cubic meter (mg/m’), 4.4 mg/m’, and 3.6 mg/m’ for a sample
collected on the first day of the DPE event. Influent petroleum concentrations in
soil vapor decreased to levels below laboratory detection limits near the end of the
DPE event,

¢ Influent TPHG, benzene, and MTBE concentrations in groundwater were reported
at 590 micrograms per liter (pg/L), 11 pg/L, and 62 pg/L, respectively, for a
sample collected on the first day of the DPE event. MTBE (2.2 pg/L) was
reported for an influent groundwater sample collected near the end of the DPE
event; TPHG and benzene were both reported below laboratory detection limits.

o Based on influent flow rates and concentrations, approximately 6.449 pounds and
0.082 pounds of TPHG were extracted in vapor and aqueous phases, respectively,
during this DPE event. A total of approximately 19.79 pounds of TPHG in vapor
phase and 0.97 pounds of TPHG in aqueous phase have been removed from the
subsurface as a result of the two DPE events. A summary of the petroleum
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hydrocarbon mass extraction rates for soil vapor and groundwater is presented in
Table 5.

o Soil vapor and groundwater concentrations in effluent samples were below
laboratory detection limits.

DISCUSSION

Petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations in extracted soil vapor and groundwater appear to
be relatively low given historical soil and groundwater analytical data. Soil vapor flow
rates were maintained lower during the second event compared to the July 2004 event to
increase groundwater extraction rates. Although DPE appears to be a viable remedial
technology for this site, the wells situated within the area of petroleum hydrocarbon
impact (S-1, S-2, MW-3) arc screened below the static water table surface, with the
screening interval extending into weathered bedrock beneath the site. The installation of
shallow screened extraction wells is recommended to enhance the performance of the
DPE mass extraction events. Stratus will prepare and submit a work plan during the third
quarter 2005, to install three extraction wells, appropriately screened for DPE, within the
area of known petroleum hydrocarbon impact.

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in general accordance with accepted standards of care that
existed at the time this work was performed. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is
made. Conclusions and recommendations are based on field observations and data
obtained from this work and previous investigations. It should be recognized that
definition and evaluation of geologic conditions is a difficult and inexact art. Judgments
leading to conclusions and recommendations are generally made with an incomplete
knowledge of the subsurface conditions present. More extensive studies may be
performed to reduce uncertainties. This report is solely for the use and information of our
client unless otherwise noted.
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If you have any questions or comments concerning this report, please contact Gowri

Kowtha at (530) 676-6001,
wri SI Kowtha, P.E.

Project Manager

Sincerely,

Attachments:  Table 1 Drilling and Well Construction Summary
Table 2 DPE Event Field Observation Summary
Table 3 Soil Vapor Analytical Results
Table 4 Groundwater Analytical Results
Table 5 Petroleum Hydrocarbon Mass Extraction Summary
Figure 1 Site Location Map
Figure 2 Site Plan

Appendix A Field Data Sheets
Appendix B Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody
Documentation

cc! Mr. Charles Miller, USA Gasoline Corporation
Mr. Ken Phares, Jay-Phares Corporation
Mr. Peter McIntyre, AEI Consultants
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TABLE 1
DRILLING AND WELL CONSTRUCTION SUMMARY
Former USA Station #57
10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

Ib Date Boring Dia. Boring Depth Casing Diameter Casing Depth Slot Size Sereen Interval
(inches) (feet bgs) (inches) (feet bgs) {inches) (feet bgs)

Monitoring Wells

S-1 2/12/87 8 40 3 40 0.02 20-40

5-2 2/12/87 8 40 3 40 0.02 20-40
MW-3 2/28/95 10 44 4 44 0.02 24 -44
MW-4 11/20/95 10 40.3 4 40.5 0.02 10 - 40.5
MW-5 11/20/95 10 41 4 40 0.02 10-40
MW-6 11/20/93 10 40.5 4 40.5 0.02 10-40.5
MW-7 11/21/95 10 41 4 40 0.02 10 - 40
MW-8 11/21/95 10 355 4 35 0.02 10 - 35

Soil Borings

A 2012/87 8 20
B 2/12/87 6 20
C 2/12/87 6 20
D 2/12/87 6 20
B-1 2/28/95 8 46
B-2 3/1/95 3 31
B-3 3/1/95 8 21
B-4 3/2/95 8 12
B-3 3/2/95 8 12
B-6 3/2/95 8 12
B-7 3/2/95 8 12
B-8 3/2/95 8 12




TABLE 2
DPE EVENT FIELD OBSERVATION SUMMARY
2nd DPE Event - June/July 2005
Former USA Station No. 57
10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

Hour TE Appl Air Totalizer| GW Inf Oper
Date Meter Vac Flow Reading |Ext Rate] PID | Temp MW-4 MW.5 MW-6 MW-7 MW-8
Reading| days | "Hg | «cim | gallons | gpm | ppmv | degF [ DTw | oo | DTw | oD | vac | oW | oD | vac | oW | DD | vac | otw | oD

06/06/05 Begin June/July 2805 DPE Event, Using Wells S-1, S-2, and MW-3 for Extraction; Hour Meter Reading Prior to Test Start up = 3361.2
06/06/05] 3361.20 - 24.00 26.6 23,710 - 1250 | 1,471 | 6.65 - 1091 - 0.00 | 15.67 - 0.00 | 14.79 - 0.00 | 14.08 -
06/07/05] 3383.60( 0.93 24.00 NM 25,480 1.32 NM 1,443 | NM | NM{ NM | NM | 002 | NM | NM | 0.00 | NM | NM | 0.00 | NM | NM
06/09/05| 3416.60| 2.51 23.00 277 27,160 | 0.85 6.0 1,473 | 6.10 | -0.55{ 1062 029 | 0.00 | 14.58| -1.09| 0.00 | 13.58 | -1.21 | 0.00 | 1490 | 0.82
06/14/05] 3468.10( 4.45 24.00 284 31,000 1.24 6.0 1,450 | 6.35 | -0.30] 10.80) -0.11 | 0.00 | 15.60] -0.07 | 0.00 | 13.56]| -1.23 1 0.00 | 1481 | 0.73
06/16/05] 3315.00( 6.41 25.00 23.0 34,450 1.23 5.0 1,472 | 633 1-032| 1098 007 | 0.00 | 1585]| 0.18 | 0.00 | 13.97| -0.82| 0.00 | 1498 | 0.90
06/21/05] 3638.20( 11.54 25.00 39.4 43,130 1.17 0.0 1470 | N\M | NM | NM | NM | NM | NM | NM | NM | NM | NM | NM NM | NM
06/28/05] 3804.80( 18.48 24.00 393 53,540 1.04 NM 1456 | NM | NM | NM | NM | NM | NM | NM | NM | NM | NM | NM NM NM
07/01/05| 3877.30{ 21.50 24.00 31.9 57,950 1.01 5.0 1,473 | 646 | -0.19{ 11.09] 0.18 | 0.00 | 15.65] -0.02 | 0.00 | 14.18] -0.61 | 0.00 | 1635 | 227
07/01/05| 3878.10| 21.54 [Event End Hr. Meter| 38,050 Discontinue DPE Event

Distance to Nearest Extraction Well 110 170 110 70 S0

Screening Interval 10 - 40.5 10 - 40 10 - 40.5 10 - 40.5 10 - 35

otes:

TE - Time Elapsed, days cfin - cubic feet per minute

Appl - Applied Inf - Influent

Oper - Operating DD - Drawdown

Vac - Vacuum GW Ext - Groundwater Extraction

DTW - depth to groundwater PID - Photo Ionization Detector

" WC - Inches water column All induced vacuum measured in observation wells were in "WC

* = time elapsed based on hour meter readings gpm - gallons per minute

ppmv - parts per million by volume "Hg - Inches Mercury

Temp - Temperature bgs - below ground surface

deg F - degree Farenheit NM - Not measured

Ext. - Extraction
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TABLE 3
SOIL VAPOR ANALYTICAL RESULTS
2nd DPE Event - June/July 2005
Former USA Station No. 57
10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

Sample Date| :mPple Sample ID TPHG | Benzene | Toluene | CuvF Total MTBE TBA
Time benzene Xylenes

06/06/05 11:18 SYS INF Air 160 44 0.72 0.55 1.35 36 <75
06/06/05 11:15 Eff Air <15 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <75
06/28/05 06:16 Inf Air <15 <0).15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 <0.15 NA
07/01/05 05:41 SYS INF AIR* <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <5.0
07/01/05 05:39 EFF AIR* <50 <0.50 <0).50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <5.0

Notes Analytical Laboratory

All air sample values reported in milligrams per cubic meter (mg/m) Alpha Analytical, Inc. (Alpha [ELAP #2019])

TPHG = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline * = Analyzed by Severn Trent Laboratories (STL [ELAP #2496])

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol ~ Analytical Methods

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether TPHG analyzed by EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual (Alpha) & by 82608 (STL.)

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether BTEX, MTBE, TBA, DIPE, TAME, and ETBE analyzed by EPA Method SW8260B

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

DIPE, ETBE, and TAME were reported below laboratory reporting fimits in all samples.

NA = Not Analyzed

STRATUS
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TABLE 4

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
2nd DPE Event - JunefJuly 2005

Fomner USA Station No. 57

10700 MacArthur Boulevard

Qakland, California

USA 57 2nd DPE tables

Page 1 of 1

Sample | Sample | o letd | TPHG | Benzene | Toluene| E™* Total 4 veree | TeA | DIPE | ETBE | TAME
Date Time benzene Xylenes

06/06/05 11:34 Influent 590 11 38 6.1 33 62 140 <10 <1.0 <1.0
06/07/05 09:41 MID (Fluent} <50 <0.50) <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <10 <1.0 <1.0
06/07/05 09:39 EFF <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
06/28/05 06:08 Influent <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.6 52 <1.0 <1.0 <10
06/28/05 06:04 Mid GAC <50 <0.50 <{).50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <1.0 <10 <1.0
(06/28/05 06:00 Effluent <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
07/01/05 05:46 INF <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.2 64 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
07/01/05 05:54 GACA <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
07/01/05 05:58 EFF <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

All water sample values reported in micrograms per liter (ug/L) Analytical Laboratory

TPHG = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline Alpha Analytical , In¢. (ELAP #2019)

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether Analytical Methods

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol TPHG analyzed by EPA Method SW3015B/DHS LUFT Manual

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether BTEX, MTBE, TBA, DIPE, ETBE, & TAME analyzed by

ETBE = Ethy! tertiary butyl ether EPA Method SW38260B

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether

5TRATUS




TABLE 5
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON MASS EXTRACTION SUMMARY
2nd DPE Event June/July 2005
Former USA Station No. 57
10700 MacArthur Boulevard
Qakland, California

Soil Vapor Cumulative Mass
Influent Concentration Extraction Rate from (TPHG) Removed
Date Time Elapsed | Flowrate (mg/m’) Wells (Ibs/day) Period’ Total
(days) (cfm) TPHG | Benzene | MTBE | TPHG | Benzene | MTBE Ths Ths
[Petroleum hydrocarbon mass removed during first DPE event conducted during July 2004 13.34 13.34
06/06/05 - 26.6 160 4.4 3.6 0.378 0.010 0.009 0.378 13.718
06/28/05 18.48 39.3 <15 <0.15 | <015 | <0.052 [ <0001 | <0.001 3.980 17.698
07/01/05 21.54 319 <50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.142 <0.001 <0.001 <2.091 19.789
Volume of Cumulative Mass
sroundwater Influent Concentration Mass Extracted from Removed
Date extracted’, (pg/L) groundwater (Ibs) TPHG MTBE
gallons | TPHG | Benzene | MTBE | TPHG | Benzene | MTERE Ibs Ibs
Petroleum hydrocarbon mass removed during first DPE event conducted during July 2004 0.015 0.00149
06/06/05 - 56° 590 11 62 0.00028 | 0.00001 0.00003 | 0.01528 0.00152
06/28/05 18.48 29,830 <50.0 <0.50 2.6 0.07966 | 0.00143 | 0.00804 | 0.09493  0.00956
07/01/05 21.54 4,510 <50.0 <0.50 2.2 <0.00188 | <0.00002 | 0.00009 0.09682 (.00965
Sample Calculations
Ext. Rate from = 40cuft x 8.400 mg 1b x 1,440 min X cu meter
Wells (vapor) min cu meter 453,593 mg  day 35314cuft
30.21 lbs/day
Mass removed = concentration (ug/L) x gallons extracted x (2.2046 x 10-"}(Ib/mg) / 0.26418 (gal/L)
from groundwater
' For mass estimates between the sampling dates, average mass extraction rate and time elapsed (operational uptime)
between the sampling events were used
¥ Volume estimated based on flow totalizer measurements taken on the sampling days
P Volume estimated based on average groundwater extraction rate and the time elapsed between the sample collection and start-up
The mass extraction rate is calculated by multiplying the mass extracted per day by the operational uptime for the period.
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Site Name & - rormer USA Service Station No. 57

£ Onigi

Date

 b-bob

Equipment Model
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Date & Time| Reading | Vacuum| Rate Rate ‘gigvty'i (DPE unit)) Temp | Temp | Temp PID PID
hrs e 4 cfm cfm ofm gallons | geop | degF | degF | ppmv | ppmy
Measure DTW in all the monitoring wells prior to commencement of test and also the total depth of test wells. Measure the stinger depth to each extraction well. Measure DTW in}
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Site Name & r...ner USA Service Station No. 57

Address

10700 McArthur Boulevard

Test Well ID S-1, S-2, & MW-3

&9 QRIGINAL

Dawe
Test Operators ¢ 'HiLL- Vo S

LAr-F7

Wellhéad/Induced Vacuum ("WC) & Depth to Water (feet hgs)

Date & Time| S-1

§-2

MW-3

MW-6

MW-7

MW-8

MW-4

MW-5

Comments/Notes

Vac

Vac

Vac

vac | DTW

Vac I DTW

Vac l DTW

DTW

DTW

Measure DTW in all the monitoring wells prior to commencement of test and also the total depth of test wells. Measure depth to water befor

e and after installation of the well head

X modification. Measure the stinger depth 1o each extraction well. Measure DT
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. g
Site Name &  ormer USA Service Station No. 57 Date LA/ 5 Equipment Model cear Mz
Address Test  Onerat 3 and Serial Nos. Hoot ¢ L{/ .
10700 MoArthur Boulevard est  Operators (2 Hf/L(
Test Well ID  5-1, S-2, and MW-3 PID Model
PO
el
Hour ] Inf Air | Dilution | Sys Inf Flow |Influent| conival Efﬂ‘_'e“t
Meter | Applied Flow |Air Flow|Air Flow| totalizer Air Air Influent | Effluent Comments/Not
Date & Time | Reading | Vacunm| Rate | Rate | Rate |(DPEunif) Temp | Temp | Temp | pID | PID 0 e
hrs “W&ﬂ cfm cfm cfm gallons | ges ¥ | degF degF | ppmv | ppmv
Measure DTW in all the monitoring wells prior to commencement of test and also the total depth of test wells. Measure the stipger depth to each extraction well. Measure DTW in]|
— all wells after completion of all the tests. Record hour meter reading of the generator at the start and at the end.
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A
ddress 4 1700 MoArthur Boulevard

Test Well ID §-1, S-2, & MW-3

Dawe

ey

Site Name & Fooner USA Service Station No. 57
Test Operators d N’f L

Comments/Notes

Wellhead/Induced Vacuum ("WC) & Depth to Water (feet bgs)
MW-8

MW-4| MW-5

MW-3 MW-6 MW.7

Vac ‘

DTW | DTW | DTW

before and afier installation of the well head

Date & Time| S-1 5-2
vac | Vvac | Vac | vac | pTW | vac | DTW
Measure DTW in all the monitoring wells prior to commencement of test and also the total depth of test wells. Measure depth to water
" modification. Measure the stinger depth to each extraction well. Measure DT
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APPENDIX B

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION




Alpha Analytical, Inc. FILE COPY

255 Glendale Ave. = Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775)355-1044.« (775) 355-0406 FAY + 1-800-283-1183

ANALYTICAY, REPORT
Stratus Environmental _ Attn:  Gowri Kowtha JUL 01 2005
3230 Cameron Park Drive Phone: {530) 676-6002
Cameron Park, CA 956828861 Fax:  (530) 676-6005

Date Recerved 06/07/05
Job#:  USA 57

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Purgeable (TPH-P) EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) EPA Method SW8260B

Parameter Concentration Reporung Date Date
Limit  Sampled Analyzed
Chient ID : TPH Purgeable 160 15 mgm®  06/06/05 060905
SYS& INF Air Tertiary Buty]l Alcohol {TBA) ND 75 mgm* 06/06/05 06/09/05
LabID: Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTEE) 36 0,15 mgm®  06/06/05  06/09/05
STRO5060702-01A Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE} ND 030 mg'm® DGO  06/09/03
Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE) NI 030 mem*  06/06/05  D6/09/05
Benzene 4.4 0.15 mg/m® 06/06/05 06/00/05
Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether {TAME) ND 030 mem®  06/06/05  06/09/05
Toluene 072 0.15 mg/m®  06/06/05  06/09/05
Ethylbenzene 0.55 0.15 mg/m®  06/06/05  06/09/05
m;p-Xylene 1.1 0.15 mg/m®  06/06/05  06/09/05
o-Xylene 025 0.15 mg/m®  06/06/05  06/09/05

Note: Concentrations of air in a Tedlar Bag are at 23 degrees Celsius and 25,59 inches of mercury.
ND = Not Detected

Hogen REAE — fgutditn  Onlhe Pt

Reger L. Scholl, Fh.D, Laberatory Director « « Randy Gardner, Laboratory Manager « » Walter Hinchman, Quality Assurance Officer
Sacramento, CA « (916) 366-9080 / Las Vegas, NV - (702) 2814848/ info@alpha-analytical com

6/14/05
Report Date

USA 57 Page 1 of 1




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

235 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 = Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX + 1-800-283-1183

Date: Work Order:
21-Jun-05 OC Summary Report 05060702
Method Blank Type: MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
File ID: D:AHPCHEMMSOO\DATAWRS060905060308.0 Batch 1D: MS09ADGD9B - Analysis Daie: 06/09/2005 12:52
Sample ID: MBLK MSDSADG0SE Units - mg/m? Run ID; MSD_09_0S0G09A Prep Date: 06/09/2005
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
TPH Purgeable ND 10
Surr: 1.2-Dichiomethane-d4 169 2 85 76 128
Surr: Toluene-d8 1.99 2 100 84 113
Surm; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 202 2 101 79 118
Laboratory Control Spike Type: LCS Test Code: EPA Method SWB015B/DHS LUFT Manual
Fite 1D DAHPCHEMMSONDATAWS060\5060905.D Batch |D: MS09A0609E Analysis Date: 06/09/2005 11:42
Sampie 1D GLCS MSO9ADSNSE Units : mg/m® Run ID: MSD_09_050609A Prep Date: 06/09/2005
Analyte Result PQL Spkval SpkRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit} Qual
TPH Purgeable 413 10 400 103 78 127
Surr: 1 2-Dichloroethane-d4 10.3 10 103 76 128
Sumr: Toiuvene-d8 §.43 10 94 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 9.66 10 97 79 Eh ]

Comments:

Calculations are based off of raw (ron-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand catculared
values may differ slightiy.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. « Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775)355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX + 1-800-283-1183

Date: Work Order:
s OC Summary Report et
Method Blank Type: MBLK Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
File ID: DAHPCHEM\MSCG9\DATANDS0609105060808.D Batch ID: MS09AD609A, Analysis Date: 06/09/2005 12:52
Sampie ID: MBLK MS509A0602A Units : mg/im?® Run ID: MSD_0B9_050603A Prep Date: 06/09/2005
Anaiyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefval %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPDRefval %RPD{Limit) Qual
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol {TBA) ND 5
Methyi tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND D1
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE)} ND 0.2
Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.2
Benzene ND 0.1
Tertiary Amyl Methy! Ether (TAME) ND 0.2
Toluene ND 0.1
Ethylbenzene ND 01
m,p-Xylene ND 01
o-Xylene ND 0.1
Sum: 1,2-Dichiorosthane-d4 1.69 2 85 76 127
Surm. Toluene-d8 1.98 2 100 84 113
Sum: 4-Bromofluerobenzene 202 2 101 79 119
File ID: D:\HPCHEMIM SO9\DATA\0S0609105060906.D Batch ID: MSO9ADG09A Analysis Date: 06/09/2005 12:05
Sample ID: LCS MSD9ADG09A Units : mg/nr Run ID: MSD_09_{S0609A Prep Date: 0670972005
Analyte Result POL Spkval SpkRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLmit RPDRefvVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Benzene 911 0.1 10 91 81 122
Toluene 8.94 01 10 88 B0 120
Ethyibenzene 9.23 c.1 10 a2 80 120
m,p-Xviene 8.09 G.1 10 o1 80 129
o-Xylene 9.27 .1 10 a3 80 129
Sumr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 10.1 10 101 76 127
Sum: Toluene-d8 . 9.82 10 98 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 9.65 1¢ 97 79 119
Comments:

Caiculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand caicubated
values may differ slightly.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.
Phone: (775} 3551044  FAX: (775) 355-0406
Sample Receipt Checklist
Date Report is due to Client:  6/15/2005 Date of Notice :  6/7/2005 9:43:05 AM

Please take note of any NO check marks. if we receive no response concerning these items within 24 hours of the date of this notice, all of
the samples will be analyzed as requesied.

Ciient Name: Stratus Environmental Project 1D : USA 57

Client’'s EMail: gkowtha@ stratusinc.net
Prosect Manager. Gowrn Kowtha i s ! @ e .

Client's Phone; (530) 676-6002 Client's FAX: {530} 676-6005
Work Order Number: STRO5060702 Date Received: 6/7/2005 Received by: Stacy Marie Strock

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Carrier name.  FedEx

Chain of cusiody present ? Yes v " No
Custody saals intact on shippping container/cooler 7 Yes v . No Not Present
Cuslody seals intact on sampie bottles ? Yes No Not Present v
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received 7 Yes V) L No
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels ? Yes i i Ne
Sample ID noted by Client on COC 7 Yes ¥l [ No
Date and time of coliection noted by Client on COC ? Yes ] No
Samplers's name noted on COC ? Yes ¥ “1 No
Internal Chain of Custody {COC) requested 7 Yes | | ¥l No
Sub Contract Lab Used : None ] sEM . Other {see comments) -
Sample Rebeigt Information
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes W1 L No Not Present ||
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes V] LT No
Sampie containers intact? Yes V! L] No
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes 1o
Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information
All samples received within holding time? Yes /| .1 No Cooler Temperature
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance (0-6°C)? Yes Wi {1 No NA=C
Waler - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? ves [ L No No VOA vials submitied v/
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes Wl [0 No
TOC Water - pH acceptable upon receipt (H2504 pH<2)? Yes | | [.] No NA W

Analytical Reguirement Information

Are non-Standard or Modified methods requested ? Yes | . ¥l No

Are there client specific Project requirements ? Yes | ¥ No If YES : see the Chain of Custody (COC)

Comments : Wark order spiit due to different TATs on chain, see also 05060701.




Billing Information ; CHAIN'OF'CUSTODY RECORD CA Page: 7ot
Alpha Analytical, Inc. g

WorkOrder : STR05060702

235 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21 Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778

TEL: (775) 355-1044  FAX: (775) 355-0406 Report Due B‘J 1 5:00PM On: 15-Jun-05
Client: Gowri Kowtha Steve Carter
Stratus Environmental _ TEL: (530)676-6002 TEL: (530)676-6008  x
3330 Cameron Park Drive FAX: (530)676-6005 FAX : (530} 676-6005 EDD Required : Yes
Suite 550 EMail  gkowtha@stratusinc. nat EMail  scarter@stratusinc.net .
Cameron Park, CA 85682-8851 Sampled by : C HILL
Report Attention :  Gowri Kowtha Job: USASTY Cooler Temp : NA 2C Date Printed:
CC Report : Steve Carter PO Client's COC #: 08407 07-Jun-05
QC Level : 83 = Final Rpt, MBLK, LGS, MS/MSD With Surrogates
Reguesiad Tosts
Alpha Client Collectlon No. of Bottles TPHIF_A  VOC_A
Sample ID Sample ID Matrix Date ORG SUB TAT PWS# Sample Remarks
'STROS060702-01A SYSINF A AR 06/0605 1 0 6 7 oaswe mixeon Tedlar
11:18
Comments: Secarily seals intact-no ice needed. Work order split due to different TATs on chain, see also 05060701. Send copy of receipl check list wilh final report, ©
Signature Print Name Company

Date/Time

Received by: %@ﬁf}&;{ﬂ{{/ﬁ L S‘{‘[j{b&{ S‘I‘VOCJ(—. Alpha Annbytien), tue, o Ve rf ¢

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reporied unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned 1o client or disposed of at client expense.
The report for the analysis of the above samples is applicable only to those samples received by the laboratory with this COGC. The liability of the laboratory is limiled to the amount paid for the report.
Matrix Type : AQ{Agueous) AR{AI) SO{Soil) WS{Waste) DW(Drinking Water) OT(Other) Bottle Type: L-Liter V-Voa $-Soil Jar O-Orho T-Tedlar B-Brass P.Plaslic OT-Other
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255 Glendale Ave, « Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 + (775) 355-0406 FAX « 1-800-283-1183

Alpha Analytical, Inc. b F | L E L 0 P%’f

I DTS

ANALYTICAL REPORT
Stratus Environmental Attn:  Gowri Kowtha JUN27 2005
3330 Cameron Park Drive Phone: (530) 676-6002
Cameron Park, CA 956828861 Fax: (530} 676-6005

Date Received : 06/07/05
Job#: USA 57

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Purgeable (TPH-P) EPA Method SW80 I—SB/DHS LUFT Manual
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) EPA Method SW8260B

Parameter Concentration Reporting Date Date
Limit Sampled Analyzed
Client ID : TPH Purgeable ND 15 mg/m’ 06/06/05 06/07/05
Eff Air Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 7.5 mg/m’ 06/06/05 06/07/05
LabID: Methy! tert-buty] ether (MIBE) ND 030 mgm®  06/06/05  06/07/05
STRO5060701-01A Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND (.30 mg/m* 06/06/05 06/07/05
Ethy] Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 030 mg/m®  06/06/05  06/07/03
Benzene ND 030 mg/m*  06/06/05 66/07/05
Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.30 mg/m? 06/06/05 06/07/05
Toluene ND 0.30 mg/m* 06/06/05 06/07/05
Ethylbenzene ND .30 mg/m* 06/06/03 06/07/05
m,p-Xyleng ND (.30 mg/m? 06/06/05 06/07/05
o-Xylene ND 0.30 mg/m* 06/06/05 06/07/05

Note: Concentrations of air in a Tedlar Bag are at 23 degrees Celsius and 25.59 inches of mercury.
ND = Not Detected

fogen Bl fogoshtn Ol Fidlm

Roger L. Scholl, Ph.D., Laboratory Divector » » Randy Gardner, Laboratory Manager * « Walter Hinchman, Quality Assurance Officer
Sneramento, CA « (916) 366-9089 / Las Vegas, NV = (702) 281-4848 / info@slpha-analytical,com

6/8/05
Report Date

USA 57 : Page 1 of ]




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. = Suite 21 « Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX « 1-800-283-1183

Date: ‘Work Order:
14-Jun-05 OC Summary Report 05060701
Method Blank Type MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SW82608
File 10; C\AHPCHEMWSO0NDATAS06005060712.D Batch 1D; MSO7A0607A Analysis Date: 06/07/2005 11:48
Sampie 1D: MBLK MSO07A0607A Units : mgfm?® Run ID; MSD_07_050607C Prap Date: 06/07/2005
Analyte Result POL SpkVal SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD({Limit) Qual
Teriiary Buty! Alcohol (TBA) ND 5
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.1
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.2
Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.2
Benzene ND 0.1
Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 02
Toluene ND 0.1
Ethyibenzene ND 0.1
m,p-Xylene ND 0.1
o-Xylene ND 0.7
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1.65 2 83 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 216 2 108 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluocrobenzene 2.08 2 104 79 119
Laboratory Control Spike Type LCS Test Code: EPA Method SWE260B
File 1D CAHPCHEMMSOT\DATAMS0607\05060708.D Batch ID: MSO7TADG0TA Analysis Date:  06/07/2005 10:04
Sampie ID; LCS MS07A0607A Units . mg/my Run ID: MSD_07_050607C Prep Date: 06/07/2005
Analyte Result POL  Spkval SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit) Qual
Benzene 10 o1 10 100 a1 122
Toluene 10.5 a1 10 103 80 120
Ethylbenzene 10.2 0.1 10 102 80 120
m,p-Xvieng 105 0.1 10 105 80 129
o-Xylene 10.7 0.1 10 107 80 129
Surr: 1,2-Dichiorosthane-d4 89 10 89 76 127
Sur: Toluene-d8 9.99 10 £29.9 84 113
Sumr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 9.38 i0 g4 79 119
Comments:

Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, ali QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated
values may differ slightly.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. = Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 + (775) 355-0406 FAX « 1-800-283-1183

Work Order:

Date:
14-Jun-05 OC Summary Report 05060701
Method Blank Type MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
File ID: CAHPCHEMMMSO7ADATAWS0607\05060712.D Batch ID: MS07 A0607B Analysis Date: 06/07/2005 11:48
Sample ID: MBLK MS07A0607B Units : mg/m? Run I0: MSD_07_050607C Prep Date: 06/07/2005
Analyte Rasult POL Spkval SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit} Qual
TPH Purgeable ND 10
Surr: 1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 1.65 2 83 76 128
Surr: Toluena-da 216 2 108 B4 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.08 2 104 79 119
Laboratory Control Spike Type LCS Test Code: EPA Method SWB01SB/DHS LUFT Manual
File 1D: CAHPCHEM\MSO7T\DATAMS0607\05060707.D Batch 10: MSO7A0607B Analysis Date: 06/07/2005 09:42
Sample ID: GLCS MS07ADG07B Units ; mg/m? Run ID: MSD_07_050607C Prep Date: 06/07/2005
Analyte Result  PQL  SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{(Limit) Qual
TPH Purgeable 463 10 400 116 78 127
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 8.8 10 88 76 128
Surr: Toluene-d8 9.83 10 98 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10.5 10 105 79 119
Comments:

Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated
values may differ slightly.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

Phene : (775} 355-1044
Sample Receipt Checklist

Date Report is due to Client:  6/8/2005

FAX : (775) 355-0406

Date of Notice :  6/7/2005 9:35:35 AM

Please take note of any NO check marks. If we receive no response concerning these items within 24 hours of the date of this notice, all of

the samples will be analyzed as requested.

Client Name: Stratus Environmental Project 1D : USA 57

Clients EMail: gkowtha(@ stratusinc.net

Project Manager: Gowri Kowtha .
Client's Phone: (530) 676-6002

Work Order Number: STR05060701 Date Received: 6/7/2005

Client's FAX: {530) 676-6005
Received by: Stacy Marie Strock

Chain of Custody (COC) information

Camier name: FedEx

Chain of custody present ? Yes v {1 No

Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler 7 Yes WV L] No Not Present L.

Custody seals intact on sample botties ? Yes || ] No  NotPresent v

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received 7 Yes V] L] wNo

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels 7 Yes V| [l No

Sampie ID noted by Client on COC ? Yes W 0 No

Date and fime of collection noted by Client on COC ? Yes V] [ No

Samplers's name noted on COC ? Yes W L No

Internal Chain of Custody (COC) requested ? Yes || W No

Sub Contract Lab Used : None 0/ L] seEm Otﬁer {see comments) I
Sample Receipt Information

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes 1 7] Mo NotPresent | |

Samples in proper container/bottie? Yes Wi i No

Sample containers intact? Yes V] ] No

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes VI | No

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

All samples received within holding time? Yes ¥ L No
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance (0-6°C)7 Yes V] LJ No
Water - VOA viale have zero headspace / no bubbles? ves L LI No
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes v/ L| No
TOC Water - pH acceptable upon receipt {(H2504 pH<2)? ves | 1 No

Cooler Temperature
NA°C

No VOA vials submitted  ¥i

NA WV

Analytical Requirement Information
Yes [ v No

Yes LJ v No

Are non-Standard or Modified methods requested 7

Are there client specific Project requirements ?

If YES : see the Chain of Custody (COC)

Comments : Work order spiit due to different TATs on chain, see also 05060702




Billing Information :

Alpha Analytical, Inc.
2355 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21
TEL: (775)355-1044  FAX: (775) 355-0406

Gowri Kowtha

Client:
Stratus Environmental

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

WorkOrder : STR05060701
" Report Due By : 10:00 AM On : 08-Jun-05

Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778

Steye Carter

TEL: (530)676-6002  x TEL: (530)676-6008  x

3330 Cameron Park Drive FAX: (530)676-6005 FAX: (530)676-6005 EDD Required : Yes

Suite 550 EMail  gkowtha@stratusine.net EMail scarter@stratusinc.net .

Cameron Park, CA 05682-8861 ~ Sampled by : C Hill
Report Attention :  Gowri Kowtha Job: UBAS7 Cooler Temp : NA °C Date Printed:
CC Report : Steve Carter PO : Client's COC #: 08407 07-Jun-05
QC Level: S3 = Final Rpt, MBLK, LCS, MS/MSD With Surrogates

_ Requested Tests
Alpha Client Collection No. of Botties TPHIP_A  VOC_A '
Sample ID Sample iD Matrix Date ORG SUB TAT PWS# } Sample Remarks
'STROB060701-01A  Eff Air AR 0B0B/0S | 1 0 1 Gaswc orxeews S R ‘ Tedlar
M5 - B o
Comments: Security seals intact-no ice needed. 24hr TAT. Work order split due 1o djfferent TATs on chain. see also 03060702, Send copy of receipt checklist with final report. -
Signature Print Name Company Date/Time
Received by: %@%ﬂ/w o W Sl’YDdC. Alpha Analytical, Inc. ] l"‘} ng q:go

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

The report for the analysis of the above samples is applicable only 1o those samples received by the laboratory with
Matrix Type : AQ(Aqueocus) AR{AIr) SO(Scil) WS({Waste} DW(Drinking Water} OT(Other)

Botlle Type:

this COC. The liability of the laboratory is mited to the amount paid for the report.
L-Liter V-Voa S-Soit Jar O-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Flastic OT-Other



plnng intormation:

Name T T S EVEZ

Alpha Analyﬂt’ifcal, Inc.

Address s Er C/&“’H{‘I-H/L' P/” Dr

255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21
Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778

Fage #

City, State, le( e e, fR Phona (775) 3551044 i {ﬁ QADT
Phone Number 35w 76> E0T i poy BIE Lo 7C Zoes Fax (775) 355-0406 Analyses Required VTR
Client Name L/,r‘- 4 5 7 FO.# Job # / .:L-! H !L
Address = PWS K DWR # /
i . /
Cily, State, Zip £/{ 4—// Phone # Fax # /71:3§ 9 261 : ‘_{/
L] & gy
* | \L' b, ' .
SaTmled SDHHI?d Smy Oﬁgﬁ.yse Sampled by c H ILL’ RepanAﬂenhuréyWV f:/ffzv‘ - Tol;:]iftgrgge of @' 1, /

i e Lab 1) Number Sample Description “Septiy | Tf 5 REMARKS
1) “:7 ot S¢S Tk Pw T 1x x Shvdl  THT
(15]%%| o ¥ lsreostwmol - ol |[EFF A } T |~ RTHT

, f
ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS:
vt -~
FED EX + &7 9plT OL.oo
f Fégnatureﬂ\ Print Name Company Date Time
R \Y, . gl Mlachin Mrman Stvg fos ble(s | 1545
ety ) VSEvcle Shae ) Shveald A e wlhles | €20
Relinguished by / ‘
Received by
Relinquished by
Recetved by '
“Key: AQ - Aqueous 50 - Soil WA - Waste OT - Cther ™ L-Liter  V-Voa . S-Soil Jar 0-Orbo T-Tediar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after resuits are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense. The regort for the analysis
of the above samples is applicable only to those samples received by the laboratory with this coc. The liability of the laboratory is limited to the amount paid for the report.




Alpha Analytical, Inc. FILE popy

253 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 + (775) 355-0406 FAX » 1-800-283-1183

ANALYTICAL REPORT
Stratus Environmental Atin: Gowrl Kowtha
3330 Cameron Park Drive Phone: (530) 676-6001
Cameron Park, CA 956828861 Fax: {530} 676-6005

Date Received ; 06/29/05
Job#:  2007-0057-01 'USA 57

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Purgeable (TPH-P) EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) EPA Method SW8260B

Parameter Concentration Reporting Date Date
Limit Sampled Analyzed
Client ID : TPH Purgeabie ND 15 mg/m?® 06/28/05 06730/05
Inf Air Methy1 1eni-buryi ether (MTBE) ND 0.15 mg/m’ 06/28/05 06730/05
LabID: Benzene ND 0.15 mg/m’ 06/28/05 06/30/05
STROS0A2960-01A Toluene ND 0.15 mg/m? 06/28/05 06/30/05
Ethylbenzene ND 0.15 mg/m® 06/28/05 06/30/05
m,p-Xviene ND 0.15 mg/m* 06/28/05 06/30/05
o-Xylene ND 0.15 mg/m?® 06/28/05 06/30/05

Note: Concentrations of air in a Tedtar Bag are at 23 degrees Celsivs and 25.37 inches of mercury.
ND = Not Detected

Wogen RLcldl — flguthitme Dbl Tl

Roger L. Scholl, Ph.I, Laboratory Director « » Randy Gardner, Eabotatory Manager « = Walter Hinchman, Quaiity Assurance Officer
Sacramenta, CA = (916) 366-9089 / Las Vegas, NV » (702} 2814848 / info@aipha-analytical.com

71105
Report Date

2007-0057-01/USA 57 ' Page I of 1




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. = Suite 21 « Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
{775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX = 1-800-283-1183

Date: Work Order:
17l 05 QOC Summarv Report 05052066
Method Blank Type:MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SWB015B/DHS LUFT Manual
File 1ID: D:\MSDCHEMMS T 2\DATAV050630005063025.D Batch ID: MS12A0630B Analysis Date:  06/30/2005 17:37
Sample ID: MBLK MS12A0630B Units - mg/m? Run ID: MSD_12_050630A Prep Date: 06/30/2005
Analyte Resutt PQL SpkVal SpkRefval %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit) Quat
TPH Purgeable ND 10
Surr. 1,2-Dichiomethane-d4 1.74 2 57 76 128
Surr: Toluene-dB 202 2 101 B4 113
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 195 2 98 79 119
Laboratory Control Spike Type:LCS Test Code: EPA Method SWBD15B/DHS LUFT Manua)

File (D: D:AMSDCHEMMS 12\DATAWS0630M05063007.D Baich ID: MS12AD6308 Analysss Date.  08/30/2005 11:00
Sampie ID: GLCS MS12A06308 Units : mg/m?* Run ID: MSD_12 (50630A Prep Date: 0&/30/2005

Analyte Resutt PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC Lowiimit Highlimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit} Qual
TPH Purgeable 437 10 400 10% 78 127

Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 10 102 76 128

Surr: Toluene-d8 9.84 10 98 B4 113

Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 9.8 10 S8 79 118

Comments:
Caleulations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for mporting'purposes. all QC data is rounded 1o three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated
values may differ shightly.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. + Suite 21 + Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775)355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX « 1-800-283-1183

Date: Work Order:
12-Jul-05 OC Summary Report 05062960
Method Blank Type: MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
File ID: D:\MSDCHEMIMS12\DATAWRS0630\05063025.D Baich ID: MS12A0630A Analysis Date: 06/30/2005 17:37
Sample ID: MELK MS12A0630A Units : mgim® Run [0 MSD_12_050630A Prep Date: D6/30/2005
Anatyte Result PQL Spkvai SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefval %RPD{Limit; Qual
Methyl tert-butvl ether (MTBE} ND 0.1
Benzene ND 0.1
Toluene NO 0.1
Ethyibenzene ND 01
m,p-Xykene ND 01
o-Xylene ND G.1
Suwm. 1 2-Dichioroethane-d4 1.74 2 87 76 127
Sier. Toluene-db 202 2 101 84 113
Surr. 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 1.85 2 a8 79 119
Laberatory Control Spike ' Type: LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
File {D: D\\MSDCHEMMMS1ADATADS0630V05063005.D Batch 1D: MS12A0630A Analysis Date:  06/30/2005 10:17
Sample iD: LCS MS12ADE30A Units : mgim? Run ID:MSD_12_050630A Prep Date: 067302005
Analyte Resut  PQL  Spkval SpkRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefval %RPD{Limit) Qual
Benzene 10.2 0.1 10 102 81 122
Toluene 101 0.1 10 101 BO 120
Ethylbenzene 105 0.1 10 105 80 120
m,.p-Xylene 109 01 10 109 80 129
o-Xylene 11 0.1 10 110 80 129
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 10 102 76 127
Sum: Toluene-d8 9.95 10 100 84 113
Sum: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 9.78 10 a8 79 119
Comments:

Calculations are based off of raw (nen-rounded) data, However, far reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated
values may differ slightly.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

FAX : (775) 355-0406
Sample Receipt Checklist

Phone : (775} 355-1044

Date Report is due to Client:  7/8/2005

Date of Notice :  6/29/2005 8:54:07 A

Piease take note of any NO check marks. If we receive no response concerning these items within 24 hours of the date of this notice, all of
the samples will be analyzed as requested.

Client Name: Stratus Environmental Project 1D :
Project Manager: Gowri Kowtha

Work Order Number: STR050623960

2007-0057-01/USA 57
Chent's Eda:  ghkowtha@ stratusinc.net

Chent's Phone: (S30) 676-6001
Crate Recedved: 8/29/2005

Clrent's FAX: (530) 676-6005
Received by: Stephanie Sifuentes

Chain of Custody {COL) Information

Camier name  Alpha Emplovee

Chain of custody present 7 Yes
Custody seals intact on shippping container/cogier ? Yes
Custody seals intact on sample bottles ? Yes
Chain of custody signed when refinquished and recetved 7 Yes
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels 7 Yes
Sample ID noted by Client on COC 7 - Yes
Date and time of coliection noted by Client on COC 7 Yes
Samplers's name noted on COC 7 Yes
internal Chain of Custody (COC) requested 7 Yes
Sub Contract Lab Used ; None

AV LA R LY

(Y

hY

LI &

[

L.

Y

Not Present

5

No Not Present

No

No
No
No
No

SEM  Other (see comments) L

Sample Receipt Information

Shipping container/cooler in geod condition? Yes
Samples in proper container/bottie? Yes
Sample containers intact? Yes
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes

W

'

LINLN

[

No Not Present L
No
No

No

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) information

Al samples recetved within holding time? Yes
Container/Temp Blarnk temperature in compliance {0-5°C)? Yes
Water - VOA vizals have zero headspace / no bubbies? Yes
Sampie tabels checked for comect preservation? Yes
TOC Water - pH acceptable upon receipt (H2504 pH<2)7 Yes

L) I&

Y

No Cooler Temperature
Na °C

No No VDA vials submitted .

No

No N/A o

Analytical Requirement information

Are non-Standard or Modified methods requested ? Yes

Are there client specific Project requirements 7 Yes

No If YES : see the Chain of Custody {COC)

Comments :




Billing Information ; CHAIN—OF-CUSTODY RECOI{D CA Page:  7of1

Alpha Analytical, Inc. .
, p nalytical, WorkOrder : STRO8062960
255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 2t Sparks, Nevada B9431-577R -

' ] TEL: (775) 355-1044  FAX: (775) 355-0406 ——-I Report Due By : S:00 PM On : 07-Jul-05
Client: Gowri Kowtha

Stratus Environmental . TEL: (530) 676-6001

3330 Cameron Park Drive FAX: (530) 676-6005 LEDD Required @ Yes

Suite 550 EMail  gkowtha@stratusing.net \

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8661 Sampled by : MW Morgan
Report Attention :  Gowri Kowtha Job @ 2007-0057-01/USA 57 Cooler Tenip 1 o Date Printed-
CC Report - PO : Client's COC #: 6825 ' 29_Jun-05
QC Level: 53 = Final Rpt, MBLK, LCS, MS/MSD With Surrogates
[ Requested Tests ~ ’ ST
Alpha Client Collection No. of Bottles TPHIP_A | vOC_A !
Sample ID Sample ID Matrix Date ORG SUB TAT PWS# . I Sample Remarks
[STRDEOGZQGO-O‘IA Inf Air l AR ' 06/28/05 | 1 , 0 ‘ 6 { [ casiC | BTECMIB ' ‘ o ] o f ‘ ' Tedlar

06:16

Comments: Samples p/u by Alpha employge/No security seals, N-A fur temp. Send copy of receipt checklist with final report ;

| Signatre ] L PrName ] Lompres L Datertime
“ . B )
Fﬂeccived by: “_. rm‘“l_ i ;"‘ Lg.{_:‘-#x_:_'z_k o Siima 1T Alplim AnalyHeal, Ine. ey e

NOTE: Samples are discarded 80 days after results are feported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samptes will ba retnmed o cllent vl thupasent of o clien) prpense.
The report for the analysis of the above samples is applicable only to those samples received by the laboratory with thls COC. The flability of Hie tnboratory s firmited 1o e nenounl paid for the report.
Matrix Type : AQ{Aqueous} AR{AIr) S0{50i) WS(Waste} DW(Drinking Water) OT(Other) Bottle Type: L-Litor V-Voa S.8nil 4w 01 Urtho ToTwedttne B ase P Mastic OT-Other



Billing l(r;ffrmatlon

Alpha Analytical, Inc.

Samples Collecled Fiiv

oy Digte

A o AN AZ CA . NV wa ’
Name 21 fefV s Ly :;"“’( v ﬁ\"“ Cw 255 Glendale Avenue. Suite 21 1D OR OTHER Page# | off
Address G2 v cone sl WDy, PSS Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 | = j—— - = s oo
City, State, Zip {_eorevpn ke C o S S1T 0 Phone (775) 355-1044 _ S ey e
Phone Number 07(? [ ({,-.(‘{c (__:.C\l f{ Fax 4373 ('_\P 2l eucf'_) Fax (?75) 355-0406 AHUPYSES RBqLJIIeﬂ £ ..:.
Client Name e P.O. # Job #
N A 7 _ w1 - 008 P-o Required QC Level?
Address EMail Address T v
X foonoomow
City, State, Zip ea., R Phana 7 Fand RN 4 'L)
( i S A‘) ~ jt.-.\ EDD/EDR? YES | NO___
: Matrix* | Office Use Samplag by Report Allention . Tolal and tvpe of ) ,_“
Salrgﬁed Sa?:;:?ed See Key Qnly fAbs & \f“"\cv\/\ Cotpory K.. ,w_)%r" ‘ mn[am';s !E‘;’ 15 tilobnt 1D # o
Below Lab iD Mumber Sample Description TAT | e |« Sos below fa REMARKS
o I " -
el /f'*f,/' 2N /&z £ A o - b7 |
ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS:
rjrﬁignature Print Name Company ke Time
Relinguishad b Ty TN . P
P X e v o () M G <l ] TR
Recaived by.——- T .
{ ST/ 3 f-—l AN >~fk\_) [ [H 414 B -
Relinquished by ...~ ,‘-;,»
Recsved o n"fiﬂx - }k\.lf\ ot L Sl eudsg SHpL TS AU e Lo AT Crd
Relinquished by - ‘_‘
Received by e
*Key: AQ - Aqueous 5Q - Soit WA - Waste OT - Other **. L-Liter V-Voa  3-Soil Jar 0-Orbo T-Tadlar B-Brass  P-Plastic OT-Other

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days afer results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposad of at client expense. The report for the analysis
of the above samples is applicable only to those samples received by tha laboratory with this coc. The liability of the laboratory is limited to the ameunt paid for the raport.



S T L Submission#: 2005-07-0001

Stratus Environmental Inc, July 11, 2005

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682

Atin.: Kiran Nagaraju
Project: USA 57

Dear Ms. Nagaraju

Attached is our report for your samples received on 07/01/2005 08:05
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
08/15/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: asalimpour@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,
T Asteds gﬁjﬁﬁ -r:,,,,:; >
<7
b

Afsaneh Salimpour
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1098 * www stl-inc,com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 1 of 1




SEVERN g TL Submission #: 2005-07-0001
y : . L 2 s

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Stratus Environmental Inc.
Attn.: Kiran Nagaraju

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682
Phone; {530} 676-6007 Fax: (530) 676-6005

Project: USA 57 Received: 07/01/2005 08:05

Samples Reported

| Sample Name Date Sampled | Matrix Lab# ‘
SYS INF AIR 07/01/2005 05:41 Air 1
EFF AIR 07/01/2005 05:39 Air 2

07/27/2005 15:10

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pact of Savern Trent Pla Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of &




Submission #: 2005-07-0001

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8§260B

Stratus Environmental Inc.
Attn.: Kiran Nagaraju

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682
Phone: {530} 676-6007 Fax: (530} 678-6005

Project: USA 57 Received:; 07/01/2005 08:05

Prep(s): 50308

Test(s): 82608

Sample ID: SYS INF AIR Lab ID: 2005-07-0001 - 1

Sampled: 07/01/2005 05:41 Extracted:  7/1/2005 21:07

Matrix; Air QC Batch#: 2005/07/01-1D.64
Compaund Conc, RL Unit Conc. RL Unit | Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 mgim3 [ ND 14 ppmy 1] 07/01/2005 2%.07
Benzene ND 0.50 mg/m3 | ND 0.15 ppmv 1| 07/01/2005 21:07
Toluene ND 0.50 mg/m3 [ ND 0.13 ppny 1| 07/01/2005 21:07
Ethylbenzene MND 0.50 mg/m3 [ ND 0.11 ppmy 1| 07/01/2005 21:07
Total xylenes ND 1.0 mg/m3 [ ND 0.23 ppmy 1| 07/01/2005 21:07
tert-Butyl alcohol {TBA) ND 5.0 mg/m3 [ ND 1.6 ppmv 11 07/61/2005 21:07
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 mg/m3 [ ND 0.14 ppmyv 1| o7/61/2005 21:07
Di-isopropyl Ether {DIPE) |ND 1.0 mg/m3 [ ND 0.28 ppmv 11 07/01/2005 21:07
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 mg/m3 [ ND 0.14 PRV 1| 07/01/2005 21:07
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0,50 mg/m3 [ ND 012 ppmv 11 07/01/2005 21:.07

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichlaroethane-d4 8s.4 72-128 1% Y% 1| o7/o1/2005 21:07
Toluene-d8 86.5 80-113 % % 1| 07/01/2008 21:07 ;

0772772005 15:10

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Plaasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savarn Trent Pl Tel 25 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 6




Submission #: 2005-07-0001

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Stratug Envirenmental Inc.
Attn.: Kiran Nagaraju
3330 Cameren Park Drive, Suite 550

Cameron Park, CA 95682
Phone: (530) 676-6007 Fax: (530) 676-6005

Project: USA 57 Received: 07/01/2005 08:05

Prep(s):  5030B Test(s): 82608

Sample ID: EFF AIR Lab IC: 2005-07-0001 - 2

Sampled: 07/01/2005 05:39 Extracted:  7/1/2005 20:44

Matrix: Air QC Batch#: 2005/07/01-1D.64
Compound Cone. RL Unit Conc, RL Unit | Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 mg/m3 | ND 14 ppmy 1 07/01/2005 20:44
Benzene NG 0.50 mg/m3 | ND 0.15 ppmy 1 07/01/2005 20:44
Toluene ND 0.50 mg/m3 | ND 0.13 ppmy 1| 07/01/2005 20:44
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 mg/m3 | ND 0.1 ppmv 1 07/01/2005 20:44
Total xylenes ND 1.0 mg/m3 | ND 0.23 ppmy 1| 07/01/2005 20:44
tert-Butyl aicohol (TBA) ND 50 mgim3 | ND 16 ppmy 1| 07/01/2005 20:44
Methyi tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 mg/m3 [ ND 0.14 ppmy 1| 07/01/2005 20:44
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE} |ND 1.0 mg/im3 | ND 0.28 ppmy 11 07/01/2005 20:44
Ethyl tert-butyt ether NG 0.50 mg/m3 | ND 0.14 ppmv 1 07/01/2005 20:44
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND .50 mg/m3 | ND 0.12 ppmv 1| 0v/i01/2005 20:44

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90.6 72128  |% % 11 07/01/2005 20:44
Toluene-d8 92.3 80-113 Y % 11 Q70112005 20:44

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 07/27/2005 1510

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Fig Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 4B4 1095 * www.sl-inc.com * CA DH3 ELAP# 2496 Fage 3 of 6




Submission #: 2005-07-0001

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Stratus Environmental Inc.
Attn.: Kiran Nagaraju

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682
Phaone; (530) 676-6007 Fax: (530) 676-6005

Project: USA 57 Received; 07/01/2005 08:05

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 5030B Test(s): 82608
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2005/07/01-1D.64
MB: 2005/07/01-1D.64-002 Date Extracted: 07/01/2005 14:02
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasaline ND 50 ug/L 07/01/2005 14:02
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 07/01/2005 14.02
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 05 ug/L 07/01/2005 14:02
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 ug/L 07/01/2005 14:02
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 07/01/2005 14:02
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME} ND 0.5 ug/l 07/01/2005 14:02
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/01/2005 14:02
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/01/2005 14:02
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 07/01/2006 14:02
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/l 07/01/2005 14:02
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92.8 73-130 % 07/01/2005 14:02
Toluene-d8 95.2 81-114 % 07/01/2005 14:02

07/27/2005 15:10

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trant Pie Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of &




S E VER N EEMARES Submission #: 2005-07-0001
[T REIN T T S S

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Stratus Envircnmental Inc.
Attn.: Kiran Nagaraju

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682
Phone: {530) 676-6007 Fax: (530) 676-6005

Project; USA 57 Received: 07/01/2005 08:05

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 82608

Laboratory Control Spike Water QC Batch # 2005/07/01-1D.64
LCS 2005/07/01-1D.64-038 Extracted: 07/01/2005 Analyzed: 07/01/2005 13:38
LCSD

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD % Rec. [RPD| LCS LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 29.0 25 116.0 65-165| 20

Benzene 305 25 122.0 69-129( 20

Teluane 31.6 25 126.4 70-130( 20

Surrogates{s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 436 500 87.2 73-130

Toluene-d& 425 500 85.0 81-114

0712712005 15:1C

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc,

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
4 part ol Saver Trurt Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of &
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S E VE R N EESERE- Submission #: 2005-07-0001

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Stratus Environmental Inc.
Attn.: Kiran Nagaraju

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550
Cameron Park, CA 95682
Phone: {530} 676-8007 Fax: (530} 676-6005

Project: USA 57 Received: 07/01/2005 08:05

Batch QC Report

Prep(s):  5030B

Test(s): 826CB

Matrix Spike { MS f MSD ) Water QC Batch # 2005/07/01-1D.64
MS/MSD Lab ID: 2005-06-0673 - 002
MS: 2005/07/01-1D.64-008 Extracted: 07/01/2005 Analyzed: 07/01/2005 17:08
Dilution; 1.00
MSD;  2005/07/01-1D.64-032 Extracted: 07/01/2005 Analyzed: 07/01/2005 17:32
Cilution: 1.00
Cormpound Canc. ug/l Spk.Level Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ugil [ MS MSD | RFD i Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methy) tert-butyl ether 31.0 339 9.495 25 g4.2 1958 12,9 | 65-165 20
Benzena 22.9 25.7 ND 25 91.6 |102.8 |11.56 ]69-129 2Q
Toluene 24.1 26.6 ND 25 96,4 1064 | 9.8 70-130 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichlorgethane-d4 437 420 500 §7.4 |84.0 73-130
Toluene-dg 433 419 500 B6.6 837 81-114

07/27/2008 15:10

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc,

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1913 Fax 025 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page G of 6
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Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 F ‘L E g&? Y

(775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX « 1-800-283-1183 ‘

ANALYTICAL REPORT
| AMALYHICALREFORT JUL 01 2005
Stratus Enve remeems Attnr Gowti Kowtha
2320 Cacxer » %% (92 Phone 1530} 676-6002
Cameron P o 2 e T8851 Fax {533 676-6003

Dare Racerved 06/08/05
Job= L=

Total Petrokours Hvdrocarbons - Purgeable (TPH-P) EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
Volatile Orimarac Comroounds (VOCs) EPA Method SW8260B

Pararneter Concentranca Reporung Date Date
' Limit Sampled Analvzed
Client I7. TPH Pureeable 590 50 pel D665 06/09,05
Influeat Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 140 10 pg L 06/06/05  06/09:05
Lab I Methy tert-butyl ether (MTRE) 62 050 pel 06/06/05  06/09/05
STROSMGIREI 4T A Di-isopropyt Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 pe/l /06/05  D6/0%OS
Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETEE) ND 1.0 pe’L 06/06/05  06/09/05
Benzene 11 0,50 ped. 06/06/05  06/09/05
Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) KD 1.0 pe/L U6/06/05  06/09/05
Toluene 38 050 pel 06/06/05  06/09/03
Ethylbenzene 6.1 0.50 pe/L 06/06/05  06/09/05
mp-Xylene 22 050 pe'L 06/06/05  06/09/05
o-Xylene 11 050 po’L 06/06/05  06/09/05
Chient ID - TPH Purgeable ND "50 pe/L 06/0705  DE/09/05
MID Tertiary Buiyl Alvobol (TBA) ND 10 pg/L 06/07/05  06/09/05
LabID : Methy? teri-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 050 ug’L 06/07/05  06/09/05
STROUS06084124 Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 peL 06/07/05  06/09/05
Ethy! Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETRE) ND 1.0 pel 06/07/03  06/09/05
Benzene ND 0.50 pe'l. 06/07/05  06/09/05
Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 1.0 pell 06/07/05  06/09/05
Toluene KD 0350 pgL 06/07/05  06/09/05
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ng/L 06/07/05  06/09/03
mp-Xvlene ND 050 peL 06/07/05  06/09/05
o-Xvlene ND 0.50 pgl 06/07/05  06/09/05

Reported in mcrocracms ter bker. per client request.
ND = Not Desecued

- 2
Vrgon FHctl %ﬁ//sg/ﬁzm. bl Gt
Fuper U Scnal P D, Laboratory Director » » Randy Gardner, Laboratory Manaper = » Waler Hnchunan, Qoality Assurance Cfficer

Sacramento, CA « (916) 366-5080 / Las Vegas, NV « (702) 2814848 / info(@alpha-amhvtzal wan
6/15/05

Report Date
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Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. * Suite 21 » Sparks. Nevada 894313778
{(775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-040¢ FAX » 1-800-283-1183

VOC Sample Preservation Report

Weark Order STR05060841 Project: USASY
Alpha’s Sample 1D Chreaf's Sample [T awm pH
FRO68%31.01.8 Inflnent it 2
CROGGEAT-02A MID Swymeces 2

6/15/05

Report Date

Page 1 of ]




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

(‘é, 255 Glendale Ave. = Suite 21 + Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
{ i (775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX » 1-800-283-1183

Date: Work Ortter:
P QC Summary Report ok o
Shethod Blank Tvoe MBLK  Test Code: EPA Methad SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manuat
- = T DONHPCHEMIMS10\DATA\DS0609\05060912.0 Batch iD: MS10W06098 Analysis Date: 06/097°7as -~ .
ae T WBLK MST0W0ED9B Unis gt Sr [ MSD_10_050609A Prep Date:  OGOMZR™
- I Resue o 8 SoxVa SpkRefval %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPDRefva “»i=. . -
B e ND a
Gt MCTE eTANE0S 8= 1L BS 78 128
I T owene-o8 103 10 103 84 13
S S-Bromofluorcbenzene 873 10 87 79 119
Lawerstory Control Spike Type LCS Test Code: EPA Method SWB0158/DHS LUFT Mamsai
Zep T DARPCHEMIMS10\DATA\0S0609\05060914.0 Batzh ID: MS10W0609B Analysis Date: DBSTET ~* I~
S GLCS MS10W0609B Units : gL Fun I MSD_10_050609A Prep Date:  0SUS276
A Resuit POL Spxval SpkRefval %REC Lowlimit Hightimit RPDRefvai ®~=Z =~ -
T= Puroeabie 416 50 400 104 78 127
S 1 2-Dnchioroethane-g4 83 10 B3 76 128
Sure Tokene-d3 102 10 102 84 113
Surr 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 8.52 10 85 79 119
Sample Matrix Spike Type:MS Test Code: EPA Method SWBQSE/DHS LUFT Manuai
Fie 1D: DAHPCHEMIMS10\DATAN50609105060920.D Batch ID: MS10W0609B Analysis Date: DEOY2D05 1407
Sampie v 05060841-01AGS Units < pa/L Run ID: MSD_10_05G609A Prep Oate: 062005
Anakyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefval %REC Lowlimit HighlLimit RPDRefVal %RPOLam Sz
TPH Purgeable 2840 250 2000 5826 112 0 139
Sarr 1. 2-Dichloroethane-d4 471 50 94 76 128
Scxr Tokuene-d8 496 50 a9 84 113
Sur. &-Bromofivorobenzene 416 50 83 79 119
Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate Type:MSD . Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
Fie ID: DAHPCHEMMS10\DATA\D50600\05060921.D Batch ID: MS510W06038 Analysis Date: 0&/092005 1428
Sarmpee 1D 05060841-01AGSD Units : pg/L Run ID: MSD_10_050609A Prep Date: D&MD/ 2005 .
Angyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefval %RPOLm=t- 2.3
TPH Purgeable 2700 250 2000 5928 105 70 139 2838 5372
Surr 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 46.9 50 94 76 128
Surr. Toluened8 504 50 101 B84 113
Surm 4-Bromofluorobenzene 414 50 83 79 119
Comments:

i ahulatwons are based off of mw {non-rounded) data. However, for repotting purposes. all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore. poc 200
v abues iy differ slightly.

Aoportad 1n micrograms per liter, per ¢lient request.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendaiz Ave. « Suite 21 « Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(773)333-1(24 « ' 775) 355-0406 FAX » 1-800-283-1183

Date: Work Order:
2/ -dun-05 - OC Summary Report 05060841
Method Blank “ow MBLK Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
File [D: DAHPCHEM\MS 1 0\DATAWS060N050609* L & Batch 1ID: MST10WI609A Anatvsss e DEJO9/2005 11:13
Sampile ID: MBLK MS510WOG09A LR = 1 WSD_10_0S0603A Prec Tane 02005
Anahte “oprtand - Soms @ SpkRefVa! %REC Lowlimit Heoni s A9P0Re";: » ".R2K_mil Cua
Tertary Sutyl Alcorot (TBA] e -

Methy: wert-butyt ether (MTBE. w - i

Dsopropyl Ether (DIPE) . :

Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE NC ‘

Benzens - T=

Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME} “C =

Toluene b o -

Ethylberzene 0 oE

m.p-Xylene ~C -3

o-Xylene N0 tE

Surr. §,2-Dichloroethane-d4 3™ 10 g8 76 127

Sum: Toluene-d8 -l 10 103 84 113

Surr: &Bromofiuorobenzene 27 10 87 79 119

Laboratory Control Spike Tyoe LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B

File ID: DAHPCHEMMS10\DATAVSOG0M0506091 31D Batch 1D: MS10WO0609A Analysis Date: 06/09/2005 11:35
Sample ID: LCS M510WOG0SA Utz gl Rem 10 MSD_10_050609A Prep Date: 060372005
Analyte Rocd P Spkval SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefval %RPD(Limit) Qual
Benzene it L3 10 104 81 122

Toluene SEZ &5 10 96 80 120

Ethylbenzene 5. Q.5 10 98 80 120

m,p-Xylene 27 c5 10 9z 80 129

o-Xylane 5% ) 10 a3 80 129

Surmr; 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 S 36 10 94 76 127

Sumr; Toiuene—d8 w0 10 100 84 113

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene y2e 10 82 79 119

Sample Matrix Spike Type: MS Test Code: EPA Method SWB260B

File 1D: DAHPCHEMIM S 1 0\DATADSOS0RIS06082 D Batch 1D: MS10WO0603A Analysis Date:  06/0972005 14:50
Sampile 1D: 05060841-01AMS Unts pol Run ID:MS3D_10_050609A Prep Date: P6/09/2005
Analyte Resit PO SpkVal SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Quai
Benzene et 1.3 50 1141 114 74 125

Toluens = 1.3 50 384 104 76 120

Ethylbenzene 558 1.3 50 6.06 107 77 124

m,p-Xylene T4 13 50 2159 105 73 130

o-Xvlene €1 1.3 50 1146 105 74 131

Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1€ T 50 93 76 127

Surr: Toluene-d8 St e 50 103 B84 113

Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene =i 50 80 79 119

Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate Type MSD Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B

File 1D: DAHPCHEMWS 10\DATAWS060905060923.D Batch ID: MS10W0609A Analysis Date:  06/09/2005 15:12
Sample 10; 05060841-01AMSD Lirees  pagdl Run [D: MSD_10_050609A Prep Dats: DE&/0972005
Analyte Res & L SpkVal SpkRefval %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPDReMai %RPD(Limit) Qual
Benzene gZ 3 1.3 50 11.41 108 74 124 £63.61 5.0(13)
Toluene = e '3 50 3.84 101 76 119 5605 3301
Ethylbenzene 57.% 1.3 50 6.06 104 77 124 59.78 3.3(13)
m.p-Xylene T3 *3 50 2158 99 73 130 73.9¢ 3.6(14)
o-Xylene €12 13 50 1146 100 74 131 63.84 4.2(13)
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 457 50 a0 76 127

Surr: Toluene-d& £t F 50 104 84 113

Surr: 4-Bromefluorobenzene 4CE ) 50 81 79 119

Comments:
Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for repotiing purpeses, all QC data is rounded to three sigaificant figures. Therefore, hand caleulated
values may difTer slightly.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.
Phone : {775) 355-1044 FAX : (775) 355-0406
Sample Receipt Checklist

Date Report is due to Cher: - 616/2005 Date of Noter &B2005 5:45:33 AM

Please take note of any NO check marks. If we receive no response conceming these items within 24 tsews -+ ™ £ of this notice, all of
the samples will be analyzed as requested.

Client Name: Siahis Enveorssgpeal Proyect 10 USA57
Project Manager: Gown Komtiha s )

Chert's Phone: (530) 676-6002 Tewee . Lag B3N £T5-5005
Work Order Number: STROS5060841 Date Received: 6/8/2005 Faceovec v _@n0a Sayle Edrosa

Chain of Custody {COC) Information

Carrier name: FedEx

Chain of custody present ? Yes ¥ — No

Custody seals intact on shippping contmner;cooler 7 Yes v Mo Mt Prowet
Custody seals intact on sample botties ? Yes _ - No Nt Presem W
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received ? Yes ¥ £ No

Chain of custody agrees with sample {abels ? Yes o ~. No

Sample ID noted by Client on COC ? Yes V. . No

Date and time of coliection noted by Client on COC 7 Yes — No

Samplers's name noted on COC 7 Yes ¥ - No

Internal Chain of Custody (COC) requested 7 Yes L ¥, No

Sub Contract Lab Used : ' None . . SEM Other (see commmerss)
Shipping container/cooler in good conditon? Yes V. _: No Not Pressert i
Sampies in proper container/bottie? Yes ¥ " No

Sample containers intact? Yes v L No

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes ¥ .. No

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT} information

i ithi f ime? Y i i No
All samples received within holding time? es Cooler Temperature
Container/Temp Blank temperature in campliance (0-6°C)? Yes ¥ —. Neo 4°C
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? Yes V. L. No Mo VO vals submitted
Sample labeis checked for correct preservaton? Yes V. _ No
TOC Water - pH acceptabie upon receg (H2504 pH<2)? Yes ! . No NA ¥

Analytical Requirement Information

Are non-Standard or Modified methods requested ? Yes [ v No
Are there client specific Project requirements 7 Yes || v No If YES : see twe Chan of Custady (COC)

Comments:  Chain split into two separate work orders due to different TAT's. See Work Order STR05060840 for rermamng samples.




Billing Information : CHAIN"OF'CUSTODY RECORD CA Page: 7of1

Alpha Analytical, Inc. . e
pha Analytical, WorkOrder : STR05060841
255 Gilendale Avenue, Suite 21 Sparks, Nevada 89431-577% ‘
TELI(T75) 3551044 FAX: (775) 155-106 Report Due By @ £:00 PM On : 16-Jun-05

Chent Gowrl Kowlha

Stratus Environmental TEL: (N90) 070-M02 ¥

3330 Cameron Park Drive FAX (A0} 6701008 . Pl begncd Y

Suite 560 Ml grawthgDetaluning: fat bl oy o

Cameron Park, CA DREBIY PAG Y h.un'; cil b ¥ i
Report Attentlon :  Gowrn Kawlha Jah o LIGAST YT T T £ Dader Printeql:
CC Report : 10 Client's COC #:  0B408 OR-Jun-05
QC Level; 53 = Final Rpt, MBLK, LCS, MS/MSL Wilh Strogates

Raquested Tasia
Alpha Client Coliection No. of Bottles TRHIP W vo© w ‘
Sample ID Sample ID Matrix Date ORG SUB TAT PWS#H : Sample Remarks
STRO5060841-01A:  Influent AQ D6/OEO5 . 5 & & ""'"“’é,A.EZé"T;’i'n’xi(.px's;' T oo ) o
t1:34 ’
'STRO5060841-02A MID  AQ 06/07405 & 0 g (GAS-C BTEX/OXY_ - ; T
_ Lol Jbgar S < ,

Comments: Seeurity seals intact. Frozen ice. Chain split into two separate work orders due o different TAT's. See Work Order STRUSUGOBAD Jor remainlng samplgs.

Signature Print Name Company »ate/Time
- . N ’J’ o, -
Recelved by: (\/foﬁ\m &\M L\C}A—‘r ;.C.\O& é&jm Alplia Analytical, $ue. L Q("v:‘ I'{DEJ) (? ‘{{%

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reporied uniess other arrangements are made. Mazardous samplas witl be refurned o client or disposnd of at client expense.
The report for the analysis of the above samples is applicable only to those samples received by the laboratory with this COC. The liabillty of the laboratory Is fimited o the amount paid for the report.
Matrix Type : AQ(Aquecus) AR(AIr) SO(Soil} WS(Waste) DW(Drinking Water) OT({Other) Bottle Type: L-Liter V-Voa $-Soil Jar 0-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other



Name B 11 Te 2

L

Address 77 J¢”

Cily, State, le@u‘_l-[ e [t

Crul“( ‘-"‘v”‘ /élﬁp‘e_“

mupLa Anaiyuoedl,

L,

255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21
Sparks, Nevada B9431-5778

Phone (775) 355-1044
Fax (775) 355-0406

Analyses R

Phone Number Ji[";f" 6(tj Fa: 5.i“‘17£ éf"?ﬁt" - ? ’
Client Name / ,? ,) 7 PO.¥ Job # 1 | —/ % L',} /ff _
Address N T | WA ) /ﬁ A ! ,-": / N ; i
Cily, State, Zi ' W/__ - “{"Phone # T Faxe - Q ! f J /': ({7" r—'./éc"/

Tk fors , I
i Sarmpled by 0 Re, mu‘menlln ; L A
SaTl'Lr[;fed SaDr:tfgd Sen Key Oﬂgilbjse i j(:ﬂlt S p / %V”L— ng:?:?adi”'gga " J N / / ol
p Below Lab 1D Number Sample Descriplion ** See belows h HEMARKS
PSSR ISTReEDoRd -0 | [EAF v a S NAL Pt ]
757 5% i EF— v | XX Lok T
o 622 |y - M2 SR A
] Jp— S oo o B [ - ———
i | |
Prini Name Company N l ‘ _1\-?: Time
il ae SEke¥es T i E T E
77/ 2 /::/25/ //’ﬂ‘v o TR / pIR

Hellnquxsh(- ty \S;g/ jfﬂ Dz g / 1sa f}f\) ﬂLﬂ’\E\ ] f_:.-- e 7

RECBWEU% ULy \(&)a{h DAN odrich icla . Mg o (o b 9 Qg

Helinquish&d}f i B T
Received by ) S

"Key: AQ-Aqueous  SO-Sol  WA-Wasle  OT - Other “ Llter  Voa SSolldr  OOmo  TTodlar b 1 “Pieic OT-Other

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazerdous samples will be returned to cllent or disposnd of ~ i o
of the above samples is applicable only o Ihose samplas racelved by the laboratory with this coc. The liability of tha laboratory is limlted to the amount paid for e

TEru o

STEVAL o

The repaort for the analysis



Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778 F ! L E 83 P ¥

(775)355-1044 » (775) 355-0406 FAX » 1-800-283-1183

ANALYTICAL REPORT
§tratus Environmental _ Attn:  Gowri Kowtha AL 01 2005
3220 Cameron Park Drive Phone: (530) 676-6002
Cameron Park, CA 956828861 Fax: (530) 676-6005

Date Recetved 06/08/05
Job=: UUSAS7T

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Purgeable (TPH-P) EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) EPA Method SW8260B

Parameter Concentration Reporting Date Dae
Limit  Sampled Anahvred
Chemt ID : TEH Purgeable ND 30 pgl 0607405 06IRCS
EFF Tertiary Butyl Alcobal {TBA) ND 10 p/l.  06M07/05 0GRS
Lab iD: Methy] tert-butyl ether (MTRE) ND 050 pg/. 06/07/05 OGORTS
STRU5060840-01A Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 10 pg/l. D670 OGDRUS
Ethyl Tertiary Buty} Ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 pg/.  D6A7/05  O6OBGS
Benzene ND 050 pgl. 06/07/05 060803
Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 10 pg/l 060705 O60RCS
Toluene ND 0.50 pe/l. 06/07/05 0608 TS
Bihylbenzene ND 0.50 pg/l.  06/07/05 060803
w,p-Xylene ND 050 pg/L 060705  060RCS
o-Xylene ND 050 pgl  06/07/05  O6ORLS

Reportedin mlcmgrams per liter, per client request.
XD = Not Detected

Vfogon AL il it T Dﬂ;"

Roger L. Schall, Ph.[,, Labaratory Director - » Randy GGardner, Laboratory Manager - » Walter Hinchman, Quality Assurance Officer
Sacrmnento, CA = (916) 366-9089 / Las Vegas, NV « (702} 281-4B48 / mfo@alpha-apaiytical com.

USASY Page 1 of 1




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

253 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada §9431-5778
(TN 355-1044 = (775) 355-0406 FAX = 1-800-283-1183

VOC Sample Preservation Report

Work Order STR0O5060840 Prugect: USAS7T
Alpha's Sampie ID . ey wcmpae 15 Mamx pH
0506084{L01 A =¥ Adqueocas 2

6/8/05

Report Date

Page I of |




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. = Suite 21 = Sparks, Nevada §9431-5778
(775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX « 1-800-283-1183

Work Order:

Date:
24-Jun-05 OC Summarv Report 05060840
Method Blank Type: MBLK  Test Code: EFA Method SEIRSRONS LUFT Manual
File 1D: DAHPCHEMS 1 DA T AMS608105060806.D Batch 1D: MS10W0602E8 hiesss Date:  OB/08/2005 09:22
Sampie 1D: MELK NS10WOGHES Units : pgfl. Run ID: MSD_10_0506088 b ] D&0B/2005
Anatyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC Lome .sw =pu, rwr 920NN 3 WRPO(LIMIt) Qual
TPH Purgeable ND 50
Surr: 1.2-Dichioroethane-od 885 10 10C ~ .
Surr; Toluene-d8 10.1 10 101 -3 sl
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 9.33 10 93 '] 118
Laboratory Control Spike Type:LCS Test Code: EPA Method SRFTSRDNS LUFT Manual
File 10: DAHPCHEM\M S 1(ADATAMS0608V05060803.D Batch 1ID: MS10WDGS08E Arewesss Date: Q60872005 08:13
Sample 1D GLCS MS10W06ISE Units - pg/L Run [D: MSD_10_050608B Per e 06/08/2005
Anaiyte Result PQOL SpkVal SpkRefval %REC Lomtrw ~agnisxme RPORefVal %RPD{Limit) Qual
TPH Purgeabie 429 50 400 167 T8 w2
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 10.4 10 104 g 128
Surr: Toluene-d8 9.78 10 58 .24 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 8.2 10 o2 5 118
Sample Matrix Spike Type: MS Test Code: EPA Method SWBDISB/DHS LUFT Marwal
File 1D DAHPCHEMMS10\DATAWS0608\05060815.D Batch ID: MS10WDG0SE Anadyses Date:  06/08/2005 12:33
Sampie ID: 05060745-02AGS Lnits : pgfL Run ID: MSD_10_0506508B Prep Date: 06/08/2005
Analyte Result PQL Spkval SpkrefVal %REC Lowlamit Heghl mit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit) Qual
TFPH Purgeable 1950 250 2000 0 98 70 135
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 53.3 50 107 76 128
Surr: Toluene-d8 48.6 50 g7 B4 113
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 447 50 89 7 119
Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate - Type: MSD Test Code: EPA Method SWBOTSB/OHS LUFT Manual
File ID: DAHPCHEMM STO\DATAWS060805060816.D Batch 1D MS10W06088 Analysis Date:  06/0B/2005 12:55
Sampie ID: 05060745-02ZAGSD Units : pg/L Run ID: MSD_10_0506088 Prep Date: 06/08/2005
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefval %REC Lowlsmit Faghiimit RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
TPH Purgeable 2070 250 2000 0 103 70 139 1955 5.7(12)
Surmr; 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 514 50 103 76 128
Sum: Toluene-dg 50.3 50 101 84 113
Sure: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 449 50 90 75 115

Comments:
Calculations are based off of mw (nor-rounded] data. However, for reporting purposes, al! QC data is rounded 10 thre= saifscaan frgures. Therefore, hand calculated
values may differ shightly.

Reparted in micrograms per ligr. per clizml request.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

2355 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 = (775) 355-0406 FAX » 1-800-283-1183

Date: Work Order:
2/-Jun-05 OC Summary Report 05060840
Method Blamsh Type: MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
File |D: D:\HPCO el ~ a7 A DS0608\05060806.0 Batch I} MESTOWOGOSA Analysis Date: 06/08/2005 09:22
Sampie T W, 5 S ~TEEORA Units - pglil Run {D: MSD_10_ESYEles Prep Date: DE/OBI2005
Analyte Result PQL Spkval SoxRefva W Lowbimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD(Limi; Qual
Tertiary Suxw facor e ND 10
Methy! et-turs atver W 25 ND 0.5
Di-soprooy! cTer a4 ND 1
Ethyl Tertiary Buts Emer (ZTEZ. ND 1
Benzene ND 05
Tertiary Anrry Letw STer T AMT ND 1
Toluene ND 0.5
Ethvibercene ND 0.5
m,p-Xylene ND 0.5
o-Xylens ND 0.5
Surr: 1 2-Dechicretane -0 995 10 100 76 127
Sum: Toleneat 101 10 101 B4 113
Surr: 4-BromofkcrmterTene 9.33 10 g3 79 119
Laboratoery Costrel Spike Type:LCS Test Code: EPA Method SWB260B
File ID: D-\HPCHEM\MS10M\DATA\05060805060804.D Batch ID: MS10WO0608A Analysis Date:  06/08/2005 08:34
Sample ID: LCS MS10W0G08A Units : pgiL Run ID: MSD_10_0506088 Prep Daie: 06/08/2005
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit RPDRefval %RPD{Limit) Qua!
Benzene 104 0.5 10 104 81 122
Toluene 9.96 0.5 10 9956 BO 120
Ethylbenzene 995 0.5 10 100 80 120
m,p-Xylene 972 0.5 10 a7 B0 129
o-Xylene 9.76 0.5 10 a8 80 129
Surr: 1,2-Dichioemethane -4 108 10 108 76 127
Sumr: Toluene-d8 10.4 10 104 | B4 113
Surm:. 4-Bromofkxrobenzene 8.96 10 90 73 119
Sample Matriz Spike Type: MS Test Code: EPA Method SWS260B
File 1D: DAHPCHENNES H{PDAT A\050608105060817.D Batch |D:; MS10WDG08A Analysis Date: 06/08/2005 13:16
Samplg 1D: 0S0607 452 AMS Units : pg/L Run ID: MSD_10_050608B Prep Date: 06/08/2005
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefval %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Benzene 49 1.3 50 0 838 74 125
Toluene 483 1.3 50 0 93 76 120
Ethvlbenzene 46.5 1.3 50 0 83 77 124
m,p-Xviene 452 1.3 50 0 90 73 130
o-Kylene 456 13 50 0 o™ 74 131
Surr: 1, 2-Dchioroetr.ansod 526 50 105 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 50.8 50 102 B84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofiucrerrens 438 50 88 79 119
Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate Type: MSD Test Code: EPA Method SWB260B
File [D: DAHPCHEMNES TOMDAT ADS0608\05060818.D Batch 1D: MS10WOBD3A Analysis Date:  06/08/2005 13:38
Sample ID: CS0SD7 &5-L2AMSD Units : pgfL Run 1D: MSD_10_0506088 Prep Date: 06/08/2005
Analyte Result PQL Spkval SpkRefval %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD({Lirmit) Qual
Benzene 498 13 50 0 9.7 74 124 48.97 1.8(13)
Toluene 472 1.3 50 0 B4 76 119 46.28 1.9(13)
Ethylbenzene 477 13 50 D 95 77 124 46.48 2.5013)
m,p-Xylene 454 13 50 g 9™ 73 130 45,23 0.3(14)
o-Xylene 466 1.3 50 0 83 74 131 45.58 2113
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroetrane-c< 516 50 103 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 509 50 102 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluoroberzene 448 50 90 79 119
Comments:

Caleulations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calcutated
vilues may differ slightly.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.
Phone : (775) 355-1044  FAX  [7735) 3550406
Sample Receipt Checkliist

Date Report is due to Client :  6/8/2005 Date of Notice :  6/8/2005 9:40:19 AM

Pmase take note of any NO check marks. f we receive no response comswmweg Swse dems within 24 hours of the date of this notice. a8 of
the sampies will he sy 2 wgueEied

Zaery wame. Strates Environmental Prisscs 2 -BasT
. Coere's Thige el sy et
Proe= Manager. Gown Kowtia Coers's Trore 228 E-0G2 Chent's FAX: {530) 676-6003
Work Order Number: STROS060340 Date Recener RR2D05 Received hy: Latnicia Gayle Edrosa
Chain of Cirstrey Ko Infloryrigfion
Carmier name: FedEx
Chain of custocty present 7 Yes W N
Custody seals intact on shippping containercooler ? Yes ¥ _ Nc NotPresent ||
Custody seals intact on sample bottles ? Yas — MNo Not Present v
Chain of cusiody signed when relinquished and received 7 Yes o . No
Chain of custody agrees with sample abels 7 Yes ¥ _ No
Sampie D noted by Client on COC ? Yes o — No
Date and time of collection noted by Client on COC ? Yes ¥ _ No
Samplers's name noted on COC ? Yes " No
intemal Chain of Custody (COC) requested 7 ) Yes _ ¥ No
Sub Contract Lab Used - ' None " SEM  Other (see comments) L]
Sam igt formation
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes o — No Not Present ||
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes _ No
Sampie containers intact? Yes ¥ Z No
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes o — HNo
Sample Preservation and Hoie Twne (HT) Information
All samples received within holding time? Yes . No Cooler Temperature
Cormziner/Temp Blank temperature in compliance (0-6°C)? Yes o . No 4°C
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? Yes ¥ — No No VOA viats submitted [
Sample iabels checked for comect preservation? Yes o — No
TOC Water - pH acceptable upon receipt (H2504 pH<2)? Yes __ . No NIA Wi
Anaiytical Requirermssnt information
Are non-Standard or Modified methods requested 7 Yes ¥ No 7
Are there client specific Project requirements ? Yes _ ¥ No If YES : see the Chain of Custody (COC)

Commaents : Chain split into two separate work arders due to different TAT's. See Wark Order STR0O5060841 for remaining samples.




fo lon ; " / :
BHing trformalion CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD C A R r T .
S VA
Alpha Analytical, Inc - '
y e WarkOrder ¢ STROR
255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21 Sparks, Nevada 894315778 ' k( rdt l R : "(‘"840
TEL: (775) 155-1044 FAX: (775) 353-0406 “Report Due By : 5:00 PM - On : 08-Jun-05

Client: awtha :

Stratus Environmental ) TEL : (530) B576-6002 X

3330 Cameron Park Drive FAX: (530)676-8005 EDD RC(]llil“Cd :Yes

Suite 550 EMail gkowtha@stratusing net .

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Sampled by : C. Hill
Report Attention :  Gowrl Kowtha Job: USAST Cooler Tenip P Date Printed:
CC Report : PO ; Clienfs COC #: 08408 08-Jun-05
QC Level: 33 = Final Rpt, MBLK, LCS, MS/MSD With Surrogates

Requestad Tests
Alpha Client Collectlon No. of Boltles TPHIP W VOC W !
Sample ID Sample ID Matrix Dale ORG 8SUB TAT PWS# . 8ample Remarks
'STRO5060840-01A EFF AQ osoTs ' s 0 1T aasc mmwoxy '
o 09:39 o L o ¢ _
Comments: Securily seals fntacl, Frozen ice, ASAI* TAT. Chain splil inte 1wo separate work orders due to different TAT's, Sce Work Qrder S1TRUSUIOUBAT for remainlng satnples. :
Signatur, Print Name Compam Dale.f'l ime
o\mwc\ lodricia. Edvesa. amamwm Al G
NOTE: Smnples nie discardod 00 cays afller ieaolte sie tspored untess other anangomeants are made, | szardous semples wl G ot o fsolloid s iie s Cob S mapanae
The report for the anatysis al the sbxave samjilas is sggitk able only (o hose sanplas (eceived by the lastioratory with this COC Tha kabedy 1 o Sapswabsiy i b rin Ce e g i e repnt

Matrix Typa : Al{AyusnLn]l ARTAIN SR WHBIWasta) DDW(Drinklng Yaler) QT{Other) Bottle Type: L-LHer V-Von B Boddae Od3be 1 le®e o 600 0 aalne G Othoer



Billing Le;or atlon
Name w2 /1 tU/L/

Address 33 J¢” Cn:ﬂe“ ‘t;;— }‘}& }72

City, State, Zip{_ -z s pre-ete

Phoene Number _,ZZ‘M Fax MM’

Alpha Analytical, Inc.
255 Glendale Avenue, Suita 21
Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
Phene (775) 355-1044

Fax (775) 355-0406

Page #

Analyses Requiied

ChentNameM ﬁ b 7 PO. # Job # / L)
Address PWS # TEE

City, State, Ziﬂ s L/z«;: // | Phone # Fax ¥ // E\" A 7 zer u
Tme | Dae srﬁtr:éy Ofﬁgﬁ;se SampledhyC:\/ﬂ Ck_. Report Atlentio ‘_ cl*z.w. / 5 54;’ | Tols(l)z?ar?nr;geof N 7{ f ;'\-
Sampled iSampled | ©, Labs ID Number Samplo Destription ** Soe below h . HEMARKS
IS LN F et | BN MK Srtonns”
073 e 5 Ml TRosouotrio ol |[EFE 5-v | A X I

o e Ao phi> 5oL XX e

ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS:

Dt

Print Name . Company i . Time
77/ 7 57"/&1—5‘0 “ Vo ERN
T\ 7 A= Afphe ( | > e
"ML{, [ 154 .&%) T S
et G c{um Lrﬂr\rma Zd LURAL Sl , TSN IS O (D
Relinquished by - y
Received by ) N [ —
*Key: AQ - Aguecus 50 - Soil WA - Waste OT - Other **: L-Liter V-voa  3-Soil Jar O-Orbo T-Tediar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other

NOTE: Samptes are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samplas will ba returnad to client or dis
of the above samples is applicable only to those samples recelved by the laboratory with 1his coc. The liability of the laboratory is limited to the amount p

posed of at cliont nxpense. The report for the analysis
aid lor tho repun



FILE CBPY

Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 = Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX - 1-800-283-1183

ANALYTICAL REPORT
Attn:  Gowrl Kowtha

Stratus Environmental
3330 Cameron Park Drive Phone: (530) 676-6001
Cameron Park, CA 956828861 Fax: (530) 676-6005

Date Received : 06/29/05
Job#:  2007-0057-01/USA 57

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Purgeable (TPH-P) EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) EPA Method SW8260B

Parameter Concentration Reporting Date Date
Limit  Sampled Analyzed
Client ID : TPH Purgeable ND S0pgt 062805 063003
Effluent Tertiary Buryl Alcohol {TBA) ND 10ugl 0aI%05 063005
LabID: Methyl 1ert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 pp'L 062805 063005
STRO5062961-01A Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE}) ND FOpgl 06728105 063003
Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 10 pel 06728105  0&30/035
Benzene ND 030 gl 062805 063003
Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 16ugl 0628105 06730/05
Toluene ND 050 ug/l 06/28/05 06/30/05
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ng/L. 06/28/05  06/30/05
m,p-Xylene ND 0,50 pg/l. 06728/05  06/30/05
0-Xylene ND 0.50 pg/l 06/28/05  06/30/03
Client ID : TPH Purgeable ND 50 pg/L 06/28/05  06/30/05
Mid GAC Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 pg/L 06/28/05  06/30/05
LabID: Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 pp/L 06/28/05  06/30/05
STRO5062961-02A Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 pngA. 06/28/05  06/30/05
Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 pg/l 06/28/05  06/30/05
Benzene ND 0.50 pg/L 06/28/05 06/30/05
Tertiary Amyl Methy] Ether (TAME) ND 1.0 pgL 06/28/05  06/30/05
Toluene WD 0.50 ug/L 06/28/05  D6730/05
Ethyibenzene ND 0.50 pg/L 06/28/05 06/30/05
m,p-Xylene ND 0.50 ug/L 06/28/05  06/30/05
o-Xylene ND 0.50 pg/L 06/28/05  06/30/05
Client I : TPH Purgeable ND 50 pg/L 06/28/05  06/30/05
Influent Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 52 10 pgL 06/28/05  06/30/05
LabID: Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 26 0.50 pe/L 06/28/05  06/30/03
STRO5062961-03A Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1.0 g/l 06/28/05  06/30/05
Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND Lopgl  06728/05  06/30/05
Benzene ND 0.50 ng/L 06/28/05  06/30/05
“Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME}) ND 1.0 pgL 06/28/05  G6/30/05
Toluene ND .50 ug/L 06/28/05  06/30415
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 pg/L 06/28/05  06/30/05
m,p-Xylene ND 0.50 pg/L 06/28/05  06/30/05
o-Xylene ND 0.50 pg/L 06/28/05  06/30/05

2007-0057-01/USA 57

Page 1 of 2




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. « Suite 21 + Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775} 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX » 1-800-283-1183

ND = Not Detected

Hrgon RLllE /ﬁ;@ pﬁma’%:zfm

Rogar L Scioll. PhD.. Laborstory Durecaar = = Randy Gardoes, Lab Heochener, Qualiry Assurance OHficer
Sacramceno, Cao= |96 309089 / Las Vo, NV = :m’)l!i-ﬂéﬂ mﬁ.@:lwm;m
7705
Report Date

2007-0057-01/USA 57 . Pagelof2




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 = (775) 355-0406 FAX = 1-800-283-1183

Work Order: STR05062961

VOC Sample Preservation Report

Project: 2007-0057-D17USA 57

Alpha's Sample ID Client's Sample ID Marrix pH
05062961-01A Effluent Aqueous 2
05062961-02A Mid GAC Agqueous 2
05062961-03A Influent Agqueous 2
717105
Report Date

Page 1 of 1




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 « Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775} 355-1044 « (775) 355-0406 FAX = 1-800-283-1183

Date: Work Order:
12-Jul-05 OC Summary Report 035062961
Method Blank Type MBLK ~ Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual
File ID: C:\HPCHEM\MS0G6\DATA\D50630M05063008.D Batch ID: MSD6WOE30B Analysis Date: 06/30/2005 10:57
Sample ID:  MBLK MS06W0530B Units : pg/L Run [D: MSD_06_050630A Prep Date:  06/30/2005
Anaiyte Result PO SpkVal SpkRefval %REC LowlLimit HighLimit RPDRefval %RPD{Limit) Qual
TPH Purgeable ) ND 5G
Sum 1.2-Dichioroethane-g4 9.58 10 86 76 128
Surr: Toluene-d8 10.4 10 104 84 113
Sy, 4-Bromofluormbenzene 9.28 10 a3 79 119
Laboratory Control Spike Type: LCS Test Code: EPA Method SWE015B/DHS LUFT Manual
Fae I CAHPCHEMRMSOG\DATAWSDGE30\05063006.D Batch |1D: MSOEWDE30B Analysis Date:  OR30722005 10:13
Sampile ID: GLCS MS06W0630B Units : pg/L Run ID: MSD_06_050630A Prep Date: 0673072005
Anayte Result POL Spkval SpkRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit RPDRefval %RPD{Limit) Quai
TPH Purgeabie 404 50 400 101 78 127
Surr: 1.2-Drchiomethane-g4 10.2 10 102 76 128
Sumr: Toluene-a8 10.4 10 104 B4 113
Surr. 4 Bromofluorobernzene 9.09 10 9N 78 118
Sample Matrix Spike Type: M3 Test Code: EPA Method SWB015B/DHS LUFT Manual
File 10: C\HPCHEM\MSOS\DATAVDS0630\05063012.D Batch ID: MS06W0630B Angzlysis Date: 06/30/2005 12:37
Sampie ID: 05062961-01AGS Units : pg/L Run [D: MSD_06_050630A Prep Date: 06/30/2005
Analyte Result POL Spkval SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit) Qual
TPH Purgeable 2160 250 2000 ¢ 108 70 139
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 50.1 50 100 76 128
Sum: ToluenaedB 50.9 50 102 84 113
Sum 4-Bromofiugrgbenzene 46.9 50 o4 79 118
Samp]e Matrix Spike Dup]icate Type: MSD Test Code: EPA Method SW3015B/DHS LUFT Manual
File ID: C:A\HPCHEMMSO0B\DATA\050630005063013.D Batch ID: MS06W0630B Analysis Date: 06/30/2005 13:00
Sample ID: 05062961-01AGSD Units : pg/L Run ID: MSD_06_050630A Prep Date: 06/30/2005
Analyte Result PQL Spkval SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
TPH Purgeable 2330 250 2000 0 117 70 139 2155 8.0(12})
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 51.8 50 104 76 128
Surr; Toluene-d8 51.6 50 103 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofleorobenzene 45.6 50 a1 79 119

Comments:
Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore. hand calculated
values may difier shightly.

Reported in micrograms per liter, per ciient requesl.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 * Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 - (775) 355-0406 FAX - 1-800-283-1183

Date: Work Order:
12 05 QC Summary Report febaths
Method Blank Type: MBLK  Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
File ID: CA\AHPCHEMIMS06IDATAWS0630\05063008.D Batch ID: MSOBWOG30A Analysis Date: 06/30/2005 10:57
Sample ID: MEBLK MSO6WO0630A Units - pgil Run ID: MSD_06_0S50630A Prep Date: 06/30/2005
Analyte Result POL Spkval SpkRefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit RPDRef\Val %RPD{Limit) Qual
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10
Methyl tert-butyi ether (MTBE! ND 0s
DHsopropy! Ether {DIPE} ND 1
Ethvl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 1
Benzene ND 0.5
Tertiary Amyl Methy! Ether (TAME) ND 1
Toluene ND 0.5
Ethytbenzene ND g5
m,p-Xylene ND g5
o-Xylene ND 05
Suwrr 1,2-Dichloroethane—d4 §.58 10 ag 76 127
Surr. Toluene-d8 104 10 104 84 13
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene G228 10 93 79 119
Laboratory Control Spike Type LCS Test Code: EPA Method SWB260B
File iD: CAHPCHEMIMSO06\DATAVS0E30\05063007.D Batch ID: MS06W0630A Analysis Date: 06/30/2005 10:35
Sampie 1D: LCS MS06WDG30A Units : pglt. Run |[D: MSD_D6_050630A Prep Date: 06/30/2005
Analyte Resuit PQL Spkval SpkRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPFDRefVal %RPD{Limit) Qual
Benzene 9.39 0.5 10 94 81 122
Toluene 10.7 0.5 10 107 80 120
Ethylbenzene 11.1 0.5 10 111 80 120
m,p-Xylene 122 0.5 10 122 80 12¢
o-Xylene 12 0.5 10 120 80 129
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 9,97 10 99.7 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 10.2 10 102 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 9.09 10 a1 79 119
Samp]e Matrix Spike Type: MS Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
File 1D: C:\AHPCHEMMS06\DATAL050630105063010.D Batch ID: MSO06W0630A Analysis Date: 0673072005 11:52
Sample ID: 05062961-01AMS Linits : pg/L Run ID: MSD_06_050630A Prep Date: 06/30/2005
Analyte Result PQL Spkval SpkRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Benzene 45.2 1.3 50 o 90 74 125
Toluene 492 1.3 50 0 98 76 120
Ethylbenzene 52.7 1.3 50 0 105 77 124
m,p-Xylene 56.6 1.3 50 0 113 73 130
o-Xylene 564 13 50 0 113 74 131
Sum: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 506 50 101 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 50 50 100 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 458 50 92 78 119
Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate Type:MSD Test Code: EPA Method SWE260B
File ID: C:\HPCHEM\MSO0B\DATA\CS0630\05063011.D Baich ID: MSOGWOG30A Analysis Date: 06/30/2005 12:15
Sample ID: 05062961-01AMSD Units : pa/L Run ID: MSD_06_050630A Prep Date: 06/30/2005
Analyle Resuft PQaL SpkVal SpkReiVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Benzene 425 1.3 50 0 85 T4 124 4517 5.0(13)
Toluene a7 1.3 a0 0 94 76 119 492 4.6(13)
Ethvlbenzene 49.5 1.3 50 0 99 77 124 52.72 6.4(13)
m,p-Xylene 53.5 13 50 o 107 73 130 56.59 5.7(14)
o-Xylene 52.8 1.3 50 ¢ 106 74 131 56.38 6.5(13)
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 40.1 50 a8 76 127
Surr: Toluene-dd 51.5 50 103 84 113
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 457 50 a1 79 119
Comments:

Calculations are based off of raw (nen-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated
values may differ slightly.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.
Phone ; (775) 355-1044  FAX: (775} 355-0406
Sample Receipt Checklist
Daie Report is due to Client :  7/8/2005 Date of Notice :  6/29/2005 9:29:53 A

Please take note of any NO check marks. If we receive no response concerning these items within 24 hours of the date of this notice, all of
the samples will be anatyzed as requested.

Client Name: Stratus Ervirommnernial Project 1D ; 2007-0057-01/USA 57
Srojec Manager: Gowri Kowtha Client's EMail: gkowtha@ stratusinc. ret

Client's Phone: (530) 676-6001 Chenrs FAXC (530) 676-6005
Work Order Number. STR05062861 Date Received: 6/29/2005 Received by Stephanie Sifuentas

Chain of Custody {COC) Information

Carrier name  Alpha Emplovese

Chain of zustedy present ? Yes ¥ . No

Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler ? Yes . T oNo Not Present ¥
Custody seals intact on sampie bottles 7 Yes . _ Ng NotPresemt ¥
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received ? Yes ¥ _ Na

Chain of custody agrees with sample fabels ? Yes ¥ " Ma

Sampie 1D noted by Client on COC 7 Yes — No

Date and time of collection noted by Client on COC ? Yes ¥ —_ No

Samplers's name noted on COC 7 Yes o i No

internal Chain of Custody (COC) requested ? Yes & No

Sub Contract Lab Used : . None o . SEM Other {see comments) _

Sample Receipt Information

Shipping container/cooler in goed condition? Yes ' " Neo Mot Present
Sampies in proper container/bottle? - Yes V! : No

Sampie containers intact? Yes ¥ — No

Sufficient sample voiume for indicated test? Yes ¥ — No

Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information

<

i ithi ing time? Yes M — No
All samples received within holding time? Cooler Temperature
ContaineriTemp Blank temperature in compiiance {0-6°C)? Yes ¥ — Ne 4°C
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbies? Yes ¥ No No VOA vials submitted
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes Wi — No
TOC Water - pH acceptabie upon receipt (H2304 pH<2)? Yes i — No NA

Analytical Requirement Information

Are non-Standard or Modified methods requested 7 Yes | 1 No
Are there client specific Project requirements ? Yes _ ¥ No tf YES : see the Chain of Custody (COC}

Comments :




Billing Information : CHAIN-OF'CUSTODY RECORD CA Page:  foff

Alpha Analytical, Inc. Ly
pha Anatytical, WorkOrder : STR05062961
255 Ulendale Avenue, Suite 21 Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
. VL (773) 3551044 CAX: (1793350406 | Report Due By : S:00 1M On: 08-Jul-05
Client: Gowri Kowtha
Stratus Environmentat - TEL : (530) 676-6001
3330 Cameron Park Drive FAX : (530} 676-6005 EDD Requited : Yes
Suite 550 EMait  gkowtha@stratusinc.net .
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 o Sampled by : MW Mojpan
Report Attention :  Gowri Kowtha Job: 2007-0057-01/USA 57 Cooler Lenp 470 Date Printed:
CC Report : PO Clients COC #: 6824 29-Jun-05
QC Level: 53 = Final Rpt, MBLK, LCS, MS/MSD With Surrogates
7 __Requested Tests T
Alpha Client Collection No. of Bottles TPHP W | vOoC_W |
Sample ID Sample iD Matrix Date ORG SUB TAT PWS# | | samplo Remarks
JSTR05062961-01AJ Effluent ‘AO 06/28/05 ‘ 6 0 ] 6 ) GAS-C mx‘fpx\'.{ . ’ ' I r | "ﬁ“_"""*"
(3600
STR05062961~02AI Mid GAC | AQ | 06/28/05 . 6 0 | 6 GAS-C Brexl.fcoxv__l I ] | ‘ | ] j
06:04
’STR05062961-03A‘ Influent ‘AQ l 06/28/05 ’ 6 l 0 ‘ 6 ' GASC BTme\tl ’ l [ _"'“] T ] I T
06:08 ¢
Comments: Samples p/u by Alpha Employee, frozen ice. Send copy of receipt checklist with final report. One day added 1 TAT due Lo holiday. ;.
o |“ Signature 1 | Print Name o “ Company | o |7” _I}attf};l;ﬂ___
Recelved by: e LA OO U v e JTLERMA T SUCUE AT Alple Analyticl, e, cliafe 7k

o
L)

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous sainples will ba reluined 1o client or disposed of at clien expense
The report for the analysis of the above samples ig applicable only o those samples received by the laboratory with this COC. The liabllity of the laboiatory is limited 10 the amount paid for the report,
Matrix Type : AQ{Aqueous) AR{AIr) SO(Sail} WS(Waste) DW({Drinking Water) OT{(Other) Boltle Type: L-Liter ¥-Voa S-Soil Jar O-Orbo T-Tedlar B-Rrass P-Plastic O7-Other



Billing Information:,
Name __2

N VRN T, ‘WMV\'QN'{TR\ ' wo

Address 2 >3 C !
City. State, Zip _Camig vivn F"'&» Ak CH GElv
Phane Number & 3¢ &7t 6ea Y Fax 30 & 26 Lorre—

(_.,(,k e R *i,\;_ Rl e

Alpha Analytical, Inc.
255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21
Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
Phone (775) 355-1044
Fax (775) 355-0406

AZ

Samples Collected From Which Siate?
cA Y~
OR

-7
page s _ [ of 1

Analyses Required

a3

Yo
Tl

Client Name ) o PO # Job # _ )
(5K ST 2OOT-003 ]~y : Required QC Leve!?
Addrass EMail Address Ve B oom
- v
City, State, Zip Phone # Fax &
? R Ql <-4 " EQU/EDF? YES _ NO.
. Oftice 1 Sampled Report Atiention ) '
Time Dat? SI\ZZT{ZV ltgnly * am‘?’?t ; /“{LV\'\ Bl e T ATAL ch* Global 1D ¢ e
sanped JSamoled | Lab 1D Nurmber Sample Descriplion TAT | sere ] REMARKS
N EflloerT- < -V x
iy . L - < -
Ak bfz WA e ML G AC > -V
- - N R ]
fies (s |14 6 -t (1€ bt > v _
ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS:
ﬁ'gnature —~ Print Name Company Time
Relinquished by % { A _) ‘7(— rJ{LL \/J(‘b’\ V\\} LI (:/Jr " "}'?’ >
. = m...—/ J e B T2 R
Receaived by - - 1 . Sy
S Nt L1z a*f:m,_,)w ALPHA
Rehnqwshed by = : i
Received by jL’f{l it QLf:.‘f,[ oG FEPUaAE  SIFRENTES AP 57
Relinquished by >
Received by
*Key: AQ - Agueous 50 - Sail WA - Waste OT - Other v L-Liter V-Voa 0-Orbo OT-Other
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Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 + (775) 355-0406 FAX + 1-800-283-1183

FILE COPY

Stratus Environmental

ANALYTICAL REPORT

3330 Cameron Park Drive
Cameron Park, CA 956828861

Job#:

USA 57

Attn:  Kiran Nagaraju
Phone: (530) 676-6005
Fax:  (530) 676-6005
Date Received : 07/02/05

Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons - Purgeable (TPH-P) EPA Method SWR015B/DHS LUFT Manual
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) EPA Method SW8260B

Client ID :

INF

LabID:
STRO3070560-01A

ClientID :

GAC-1

LabID:
STRO5070560-02A

Client ID :

EFF

LabID:
STRO3070560-03A

USA 57

Farameter

TPH Purgeable

Tertiary Butyl Alechol (TBA}
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)}
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Benzene

Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME)
Talnene

Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylene

a-Xylene

TPH Purgeable

Tertiary Butyl Aleohol (TBA)
Methyl teri-butyl ether (MTEE)
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Benzene

Tertiary Ayl Methyl Ether (TAME)
Toluene

Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylene

o-Xylene

TPH Purgeable

Tertiary Butyl Alechol (TBA)
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Di-isopropyl Ether {DIPE)

Ethy] Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Benzene

Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME)
Toliene

Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylene

o-Xylene

Concentration Reporting Date Date
Limit Sampled Analyzed

ND 50 pg/L 07/04/05  07/06/05

64 10 pg/L 07/01/05  07/06/05

2.2 0.50 pg/L 07/01/05  07/06/05
ND 1.0 pg/l 07/01/05  07/06/05
ND 1.0 pg/L 07/01/05  07/06/03
ND 0.50 pglL 07/01/05  (7/06/05
ND 1.0 pg/l 07/01/05  07/06/03
ND 0.50 pg/L 07/01/05  07/06/05
ND 0.30 pg/L 07/01/05  07/06/05
ND 0.50 pe/L 07/01/05  07/06/05
ND 0.50 pg/L 07/01/05 07/06/035
ND 50 pg/l 07/01/05  07/06/03
ND 10 pg/L 07/01/05 07/06/035
ND 0.50 pp/L 07/01/05  07/06/05
ND 1.0 pe/L 07/01/05  07/06/05
ND 1.0 pefL 07/01/05  07/06/03
ND 0.50 pgrL 07/01/05  07/06/05
ND 1.0 pg/l 07/01/05  07/06/03
ND 0.50 pg/L 07/01/05  07/06/05
ND 0,50 pe/l 07/01/05 07/06/05
ND . 0.50 pgL 07/01/05  07/06/05
ND 0.50 pp/L 07/01/05  D7/06/05
NI 50 pg'l 07/01/05 07/06/05
ND 10 pg/L 07/01/05  U7/06/05
ND 0.50 pgL 07/01/05  G7H6/S
ND 1.0 pg/l 07/01/05  07/06/05
ND 1.0 pg/L 07/01/05  0T/06/05
ND 0.50 pg/L 07/01/05  07/06/05
ND LOpgL  OMOL0S  07/06/03
ND 0.50 pg/L 07/01/05  0T/06/0%
ND 0.50 pg/L 07/01/05  0T/U6/03
ND 0.50 pgrL 07/01/05  DT/06/05
ND 0.50 pg/L 07/01/05  07/06/05
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Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. » Suite 2t » Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 = (775) 355-0406 FAX » 1-800-283-1183

Reported in micrograms per liter, per client request
ND = Not Detected

fogon RLLE  fgiditm  Onll Frillom

Roger L. Scholl, Ph.D., Laboratory Drectar + « Randy Gardner, Laboratory Manager » - Walter Hinchmen, Quality Aspurance Officer
Sacramento, CA « (916) 366-9089 / Las Vegas, NV « (702) 281-4848 / mfixg@alphs-analytical com

USA 37

7/12/05

Report Date
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Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. = Suite 21 * Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 » (775) 355-0406 FAX + 1-800-283-1183

Work Order: STRO5070560

VOC Sample Preservation Report

Project: USA 57

Alpha's Sarmple ID Client's Sample ID Maltrix pH
05070360-01A INF Agqueous 2
05070560-02A GAC-1 Agueons 2
05070560-03A EFF Agueous

7/12/05

Report Date

Page 1 of 1




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

255 Glendale Ave. * Suite 21 * Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 = (775) 355-0406 FAX + 1-800-283-1183

Date: Work Order:
13-Jul-05 QC Summary Report _ 05070560
k Type: MBLK Test Code: EPA Method SWE015B/DHS LUFT Manual

Method Blan
File ID: D:AHPCHEMMS10\DATA\050706\05070606.D Batch ID: MS10W0O706B Analysis Date: 07/06/2005 10:37
Sample ID: MBLK MS10W0706B Units : ygilL Run ID: MSD_10_050706A Prep Date: 07/06/2005
Analyte Result POL Spkval SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal % RPD{Limit) Quai
TPH Purgeable ND 50
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 84 10 84 76 128
Surr; Toluene-d8 10.1 10 101 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.74 10 97 79 119
Type: LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW8015B/DHS LUFT Manual

Laboratory Control Spike
File ID: DAHPCHEMWMS10\DATANS0706\05070604.D

Batch ID: MS10WO706B Analysis Date: 07/06/2005 09:53

Sample ID: GLCS MS10W0706B Units : pg/L Runt ID: MSD_10_050706A Prep Date: 07/06/2005
Analyte Result PQL Spkval SpkRefval %REC Lowtimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit} Qual
TFH Purgeable 431 50 400 108 78 127
Sur: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 9.19 10 92 76 128
Surr; Toluene-d8 101 10 101 84 113
Surt; 4-Bromofluorchenzene 8.49 10 95 79 118
Sample Matrix Spike Type: MS Test Code: EPA Mathod SWa015B/DHS LUFT Manual
File ID: DAHPCHEM\MS10\DATA050706105070614.D Batch ID: MS10W0706B Analysis Date: 07/06/2005 13:53
Sample ID: 05070560-01AGS Units : pgfL Run ID: MSD_10_050706A Prep Date: 07/06/2005
Analyte Result PQL Spkval SpkRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit) Qual
TPH Purgeable 1920 250 2000 0D 96 70 139
Surr: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 44.9 50 90 76 128
Surr; Toluene-d8 487 50 99 84 113
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 47.2 50 94 79 119
Type: MSD Test Code: EPA Method SW80158/DHS LUFT Manual

Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate
File ID: DAHPCHEMIMS10\DATAW50706\05070615.D

Batch |D: MS10WOTOGE Analysis Date: 07/06/2005 14:15

Sample ID: 05070560-01AGSD Units : pgiL Run ID: MSD_10_050706A Prep Date: 07/06/2005

Anaiyte Result PQL Spkval SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefval %RPD({Limit} Qual
TPH Purgeable 1920 250 2000 0 96 70 139 1925 0.1{12)

Surm: 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 442 50 88 76 128

Surr: Toluene-d8 50.1 50 100 84 113

Surr: 4-Bromofluprobenzene 48.1 50 96 79 119

Comments:

Calculations are based off of raw (non-rounded) data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefare, hand calculated

vaiues may differ slightly,

Reported in micrograms per liter, per client request.




* -
Alpha Analytical, Inc.
255 Glendale Ave. » Suite 21 = Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
(775) 355-1044 » (775) 355-0406 FAX « 1-800-283-1183

Date: Work Order:
§3-Jul-05 QC Summary Report 05070560
Method Blank Type: MBLK Test Code: EPA Method SW82608
File 10: D:AHPCHEMIMS10\DATA\050706\05070606.D Batch 1D: MS10WO0T06A Analysis Date: 07/06/2005 10:37
Sample 1D: MBLK MS10WO0706A Units : pg/L Run ID; MSD_10_050706A Prep Date: 07/06/2005
Analyte Result PQL Spkval SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD{Limit) Clual
Tertiary Butyl Alcohol {TBA) ND 10
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 1
Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE} ND 1
Benzene ND 0.5
Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME} ND 1
Toluene ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5
m,p-Xylene ND 0.5
o-Xylene ND 0.5
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 84 10 84 75 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 10.1 10 1M 84 113
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 9.74 10 97 79 118
Laboratory Contral Spike Type: LCS Test Code: EPA Method SW82608
File ID: D:\HPCHEMMMS1(MWDATAWS50706\05070605.D Batch ID: MS{10WO0706A Analysis Date: 07/06/2005 10:15
Sample ID: LCS MS10W0706A Units : pglL. Run ID: MSD_10_0Q50706A Prep Date: 07/06/2005
Analyte Result PQL Spkval SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Benzene 10.6 0.5 16 106 81 122
Toluene 10.6 0.5 10 106 80 120
Ethylbenzene 10.6 0.5 10 106 80 120
m,p-Xylene 10.9 0.5 10 109 80 129
o-Xylene 10.6 0.5 10 106 80 129
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 9.41 10 a4 76 127
Surr: Toluene-d8 . 10.5 10 105 "84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene g9.14 10 o1 79 119
Sample Matrix Spike Type: MS Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
File 'D:; D:AHPCHEM\MS10\DATA\050706\05070612.D Batch 1D: MS10WQ706A Analysis Date: 07/06/2005 13:10
Sample ID: 05070560-01AMS Units : pgiL Run ID: MSD_10_050706A Prep Date: 07/06/2005
Analyte Result PQL Spkval SpkRefval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Gual
Benzene 50 13 50 ¢ 100 74 125
Toluene 50.3 1.3 50 ¢ 101 76 120
Ethyibenzene 51.2 1.3 50 0 102 77 124
m,p-Xylene 527 1.3 50 g 105 73 130
o-Xylene 514 1.3 50 0 103 74 131
Surr; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 46.6 50 93 76 127
Surr; Toluene-d8 50.6 50 101 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 45.6 50 91 79 119
Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate Type: MSD Test Code: EPA Method SW8260B
File ID: D:A\HPCHEM\WMS10\DATA\050706105070613.D Batch 1D: MS10WO7T06A Analysis Date: 07/06/2003 13:32
Sample ID: 05070560-01AMSD Units - pgiL Run ID: MSD_10_050706A Prep Date: 07/06/2005
Analyte Result PQL SpkVal SpkRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPDRefVal %RPD(Limit) Qual
Benzene 522 1.3 50 0 104 74 124 50.02 4.3(13)
Toluene 5249 1.3 50 0 106 76 119 50.33 5.0(13)
Ethylbenzene 542 1.3 50 0 108 77 124 51.19 5713
m,p-Xylene 55.7 1.3 50 0 111 73 130 52.68 5.5(14)
o-Xylene 54.9 1.3 50 0 110 74 134 514 6.6(13)
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 44.8 50 0 76 127
Surr: Toluene-dB 50.7 50 101 84 113
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 459 50 92 79 119
Comments:

Caleulations are based off of raw (nen-rounded} data. However, for reporting purposes, all QC data is rounded to three significant figures. Therefore, hand calculated
values may differ slightly.




Alpha Analytical, Inc.

Phone ; (775) 355-1044  FAX: (775) 355-0406

Sample Receipt Checklist

Daie Report is due to Client :  7/8/2005

Date of Notice = 7/5/2005 11:2312 A

Please take note of any NO check marks. If we receive no response conceming these items within 24 hours of the date of this notice, all of

the samples will be analyzed as requested.

Client's FAX: {530) 676-6005

Client Name: Stratus Environmental Project 1D : USA 57
. ) B Client's EMail: knagaraju@ stratusinc.net
P t Manager: Kiran Nagaraju
rojec ger gar Client's Phone: (530) 676-6005
Work Order Number: STR05070560 Date Received: 7/5/2005

Received by: Stephanie Sifuentes

Chain of Custody (COC) Information

Carmier name FedEx

Chain of custody present 7 Yes W L No
Custody seals intact on shippping containerfcooler ? Yes W ! No NotPresent
Custody seals intact on sample bottles ? Yes [ [} No Mot Present i
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received ? Yes I No
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels ?_ R Yes W [} No
Sampie 1D noted by Clienton COC ? ) Yes L No
Date and time of collection nated by Client on COC ? Yes [} No
Samplers's name noted on COC 7 Yes L} No
Internal Chain of Custody (COG) requested ? Yes [ M No
Sub Contract Lab Used : 7 Noné [~ sEM Other (see comméhté)- ' £
) Sample Receipt Information -
Shipping container!écbler in good condition? Yes W B No Mot Fresent D_' -
Samples in proper container/bottle? ‘ Yes ’: No
Sample containers intact? Yes W/ T oNo
Sufficient sampie volume for indicated test? Yes W Ul No
Sample Preservation and Hold Time (HT) Information
All samples recelved within holding time? Yes M " Ne Cooler Temperature
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance (0-6°C)? Yes L] No 4°C
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? Yes L0 No No VOA vials submitted __
Sample labeis checked for correct preservation? Yes £ No
TOC Water - pH acceptable upon receipt (H2504 pH<2)? Yes [ C No NA
Analytical Requirement Information
Are non-Standard or Modified methods requested 7 ves [J No
Are there client specific Project requirements 7 Yes [ ¥ No If YES : see the Chain of Custody (COC)

Comments :




Billing Information :

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD
Alpha Analytical, Inc.

235 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21 Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
TEL: (775) 355-1044 FAX:(775) 355-0400

ioft

Page:

CA

WorkOrder : STRO5070560
Report Due By : 5:00 PM  On : 13-Jul-05

Client: Kiran Nagaraju
Stratus Environments| ‘ TEL: {530)676-6005
3330 Cameron Park Drive FAX: (530)676-6005 EDD Required : Yes
Suite 550 EMail  kna ; :
garaju@stralusinc. net PR
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Sampled by : CHAll
Report Attention :  Kiran Nagaraju Job: USAS7 : Cooler Temp : 4°C Date Printed:
CC Report : PO: Client's COC #; 08405 05-Jul-05
QC Level : 83 = Final Rpt, MBLK, LCS, MS/MSD With Surrogates
Reguasted Tests ’
Alpha Client Collection No. of Bottles TPHP_W | vOC W
Sample ID Sample ID Matrix Date ORG SUB TAT PWS# Sample Remarks
’smoso?oseo-oml INF ' AQ ' 07/01/05 ] 0 I 0 ! [ ’ GASC  [BTEN/OXY. ' l ’ ] I '“'
05:46 ¢ |
| smosmosso-ozAl GAC-1 I AQ ’ 07/01/05 0 0 | 6 I I GASC swcéoxv_’ l | I | ‘ '
05:54
| STR05070560—03A’ EFF ‘ AQ ' 07/01/05 0 0 l 6 ‘ GAS-C BTEXéOXYﬁ{ I l . ’ f
05:58

Comments:

Saturday delivery, securily seals intact, samples kept on ice until log in on Tuesday.
Send copy of receipt checklist with final report :

One day added to TAT due to holiday.

[ patertime

Company

B l Signature I ' Print Name —f
Received by: ‘ ﬁ':ﬂm@& STEMARIE S (FUREANTES
0

Alpha Analytical, Inc.

The report for the analysis of the above samples is applicable anly to those samples received by the laborato
Matrix Type : AQ(Aqueous) AR(AIr SO(Soil) WS(Waste) DW(Drinking Water) OT(Other)

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made., Hazardous sam

ples will be retumed to client or disposed of at client expense,

ry with this COC, The liability of the laboratory is limited to the amount paid for the report,
Bottle Type: L-Liter V-Voa 5-SoilJar ©O-Orba T.Tedlar B-Brass P-Plastic OT-Other
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Alpha Analytical, Inc.
255 Glendale Avenue, Suite 21
Sparks, Nevada 89431-5778
Phone (775) 355-1044

Fax (775) 355-0406
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